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— Dear Ken, .
Your nice letter arrived this morning for which I thank you very !
much. I am hastening to answer it before you send this information to some

% — one else as it is all wrong.
. e . . S
! [ Thomas Gay Upchurch;w’r:as born in Wake County, N.C. on the 28th of November 1797. |
— He died & milee west of Ashland Alabama in 1885 on the 23rd of June., He - f
O married Patience Barnee (daughter of Jethro Barnes) on the éth of January,1825.
n Patience was born in 1806 in North Carolina and died in Alabame in 1883. :
— (I nave a copy of this record, they were married in Henry County,Georgia.) -
;= Their chlildren were: . ‘
Do 0 Thomas Gay Jr. b. 1827 Georgia
f 1 & willis J. b. 1826 "
b 2 Jethro wilaon/‘pmhr> b. 1831, 9 July " :
) /B William = b. 1830 " 7w
.1 [ Martha b. 1833 ‘ " r7(s .
“*1 A Rhoda ' b. 1835 u Married a Barnes —_
. &+ A Mary E, -b. 1337’ " W  Hillary Hand T
. @ Johnc. b. 1839 " : '
A Joseph £ b. 181\ nCallias Pusaslle - !
D MargaretJ b. 1844 " " a Bonner

o oy e s e e

A TGU went from N.C. to Greene County Georgia before 1821. How early he  went
— there I have not been able to find out. In 1821 in a land lottery he drew

— a Land Lot in Henry Gounty Georgia. Later the section in Henry Bounty in

— which he lived was was annexed to Fayette County. Between 1840 and 1850
— he moved to Carroll County Georgia after selling 500 acres in Fayette and

— 262 in ‘‘Feayette which was the Land Lot. He was a Justice of Peace in Carroll
'— and also had a farm. Later he moved to Clay County Alabama where he died,

~ ! ¢ Jethro Wilson Upchurch was born in Georgia 9 July 1831l and died there ]
- D+ & 27 March 1896. He married Rosina Morgan (daughter of Dr., Willis Morgan of -

i ' — Palmetto Georgla. She was born 11 June 1840 and died #6 May 1915.

Their children were: ‘

A Jonhn b. 1861, Jan.6 Georgia d. 23 Merch 1933
‘A Mollie b. 1862 " d. 1924 . ‘ .
! A Joseph Alonzo b. 1866, Feb.3 " d. 13 April 1932
l A Walter William b. 1868, o d. 1958 in Texas
;0 Willis Gay - b. 2871, May 11  AlaBama d. 1945 Dec. 27
| D Edward Franklin b. 1873 ! d. 1958 in New York
' A Thomas b. 1875 Y . :
; © D Robert : b. 1878 0 2 :
ip+0 Thomes Gay was my great-grandfather. Jethro'Wilson was my grand-

= and it seems like his sbns Willi

o father. Willis Gay was my father. I have the proof of the above, As you

— can see both men named a son William which led me to consider William as

O the father of Thomas Gay. TGU's first son. was named fop him; his second,

— IEBXRAEXKKEAKEXREEKBREXX KK KHKLKEXKHX son, I do not know for whom; ‘the third
— was for Patiencels father Jethro Barnes; and if my thoughts are correct
— the fourth for TGU'e father, My father was named Willis for his maternal

— grandfather and Gay for his paternal grandfather. JM3illiam died in 1887

and Abel move o Wakxe County shortly
over everything that she can find
court minutes. Will let

[ RoTE | Neu ML Tadd s Fige

B Tie Anta s anZH WELLTAM U
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~— after his death. Mrs. Huggins is go
— in Vieke County on William, even to reading t
. you know when I hear from her.
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I wonder where Mrs. Yeats got her information. I certainly have never
heard of a Willis Gay Upchurch born in Henry County, Ga. in 1821. I think
if there had been such a person he could not have married Patience Barnes
as she was not born until 1806 and married TGU in 1825.

This seems to me something that has been passed on by word of mouth
and has been changed from time to time. Did I ever tell you that I wasted ;
five years and much money on the Tidds. A great aunt wrote that I would ;
never find anything on the Tidds as they were Tories and went to Canada
during the Revolution. When they wanted to return to the United States
they took the maternal name of Tidd and that their real name was Somers.
I struggled with this uritil one time in the Library in New York I found .
that Tidds, many of them had lived in New York. So after reading a great ;
deal I discovered that they had lived at Van Cortland Manor. After Mr.

Van Cortland died and the manor was divided between his sone. One was . . !
named Stephen and his section became Stephenville. After the battle of

Tripoli the nme was changed to Somers in honor of Admiral Somers. Many

of the- Tidds 1ived at Somers.(there are living there to.tnis date.) So

in the course. of .a hundred. years the place name Was EXXKEXXH substituted

for the family in the minds-of somes It made a good story, but it

surely caused me a lot of trouble. I have been leary since then to accept
anything tihat I cannot.provess=—"—-" -~ ~~"".

Please do not-think that:I do not appreciate all that you are doing,
but—it-4s Jjust to0 wrong-inimany. places. For instance; .the names of the ) )
children she:-gave for:Willis:-Gay Upchurch born:in 1821 are the same as ‘ ~

] o-TOEEThe “opeTENe pives as;Ponyt was. my. grand- '

SN

’,Iu\!lll\l‘(l,.r\l\HH\\\

e~ those hat bélonged=to=D
PathersJethronWileon=b;

Bw=hbs=nicknane, Tt -wap 16U

D grandmothér.gny,gr@ndfgthgrwwga;in~the;Cixil;War,and,while.he wes away

. /—.she_stayed with hQEféargntﬂfin;Ggorgia,tgtter;theﬁwgrfthe family went back
piws A to_Alabama, Vhen:Dr.:Norga .
mobERd — the?family’mQVedtbackito%GeOrgia; My grangfmothgrgwaadamperfect-Scarlet

‘dadgnters who married Hand,-BoRNEF,-and Barres. 7 JEFIRD WELSERLBL
N My grand father~die —geveral years before-1 was-born, but 1 knew my

n-died she inmerited-the-bldtplantation, and

— O'Hara: her biscults would sink a battle ship; she was:a terrible house
— keeper; during the war she took care of the plaves; doctored them; set
— bones; bossed _them; was not afralid of the devil and was-quite a character.
-— Unfbrjﬁﬁg;ﬁl&;IéhadinQ$*bgeomgglnteresxqgginna;famiiy tnee before she died.
{3 When Aunt-Mollie,bs-1862 was a baby “she-drove with=a..blach man and woman-.
- frgm;§§$£ﬁ¥§qphgiagtoﬁSouth;Sarolina“th.éaegmy:grandgfayher. I have heard -
— her feil many-time€s how-much all .of the-menlenjoyed the baby. .
: I;knoszrsiTHuggina:fs.wdrkinguon3¢he:famrly:as:8311e met her recently.

when- they-were=both-reading.court minutess:Frehall+eendiyou any thing
that she sends to me. . . . - :

I hope all thak Eloisge ie. doing.will. not:be too.much for her. Please
remember me -to hers -Thankiyou again: Kenyubut Infelt ybuiwould want these
things pointed out. I wonder if Mrs. Yeatg~could find-the old Upchurch

Uty

. Bible. = i
{ ) Ks;@§§§KXXKXﬁﬂxxxﬁKXKXXX&XXKKXXXKXXXﬁXKKXXKKX‘ { pe.0.3.5.3.9:34 ‘
P KXARBXXD PO T 00T P6 T LS LR EER 10 s sntiiins SivueRE ittt b S
; -'ﬂ"*ﬁIfihink~I-have;founditheuansﬁersAtﬁieﬁﬁélbfiﬁzribtﬁry;&-”-: ST e .
D+A “PGU had a son Willis J. who was:born-in Henry:Gounty in.1826 who died

{

— in Ashland, Ala. the-28th of November 1910. (This is the same date of death
- thatrehefgivgaafor:W1iliB:Gay) He .is:on-the ‘census..for. 1860 in Bowden _r

A+4 Village,  Carroll County Georgia.He was 33 and: his.wifé.Sarah-fge 30. Their
OPPPE children were Catherine, William,: Jane, Charles, John, .and :another son

0 +A who . was born.in.1860" named Joe Cephusy Willis J. Upchureh was a member of
— the 8th Regt.;Ga.:StateiTroops;QoawI:.He;waa-a,priVaxe.jThere is no record
— of his QQ;Q_agxer'11~July.186&*as the filés were destrayed by fire at Milledge-

A ville by Sherman. His-wife Sardh-evidently dlied sometime between 1860 and
— 1863. He left for the war in 18€3 leaving his children with mother and :

- S e . o
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a0 and father, Patience and TGU. After returning from the war he married
AM.A. Whitehead Hutchins the éth of geptember 1865, and moved to Clay county
g nooRoAlabama. Their children were Will, Victoria, Georgia, Bob, Will
Q1T Emma, and Mittie. TEKXDEXKRKKAAXRKS 3 XX K BB X
- Sorry this is so long, but it worried me and I kept searching for
o the Gay and J being mistaken for the

— pomething concrete. I had run int
__ other so when I found the Willis J I thought I was on the right tracke.

Until next time, Fondly,

! g il
4
7 /1 oA CAfle
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| 1 Novemper 1960. B3

Dear Ben;

Enclosed is a summary on Charles Upchurch and oné on Eatone
Please look carefully at the one on Charles. You will see that 1in
1788 Richard Upchurch and Thomas Gay witnessed a deed. I wonder if
these two men were the father-in-law and the father. I know that
Richard was Charles father. As I send copies of the summaries they
will give all of the information. The best bet I think i1s that
Thomas Gay was the father-in-law or the brother-in-law, This is why
I suggested that you try to find Gey wills while in N.Ce I do wish
I had had time to copy all of the summaries before you go

_—7 ALICE GRAY
I am afraid I have upset Mrs. Fred Upchurch in Texas. I do

A For | RO% believe that her Thomas Gay was the son of Gay Upchmrch and
om0 Patience Barnes. Her Thomas Gay was born in 1847 and Gay's son

e Thomas Gay was born in 1827. Her Thomas Gay went to Lottisiana and
A1 % s Gay's son went to Maryland, He took the Oath of Allegiance there
AFD” and stayed there after the war.

I will send the summaries of Gay and Keaton next, then
of Richard, Charles' father. I hope that these reach you before you
go on your tripe.

Ag ever,
Mattie Lou.

P.S. When I went to College at Smith in Massachusetts I used my real
name "Martha' and have used it since. My name is Martha Lucy, but

my family always called me Mattie Lou. Only the people in Georgla
8till use that name.

Fpom PACKET RECD
Filenl Benw LANVE W S

BY _RPU 22MHT198C

v L
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19 October 1960.

[9 BEN LAWE W\, SR
t X
Ddar Ben: ; '
: : I received & letter from Belle West yesterday, and find
| : that she has checked the things in Franklin Co. The one that we
thought was a settlezsnt to yhe heirs of Benjamin Upchurch
was an error in the Index in Raleigh. It was for a Berry Upchurch
probably Littleberry.
i My suggestion now is that you look up all of the Gay and
A pef / Barnes Wills in Wake Co. To see if any of them left anything to
o MAS Charles Upchuech and his wife, or any other Upchurch. I am convinced
T'Jﬂj thaet the Gay family enters in somewhere, It may be through one of
c1 these wills that we will find the answer to the parentage of Gay.
éiA From 1806 on Zaton shows in Franklin Co. but never in Wake.
Keaton joined him in 1811, ——>4
) Charles was in Wake and in the same sectien were three Gay
: families. Charles moved from Wake to Franklin between 1790 and 1800,
cop. | 88 he shows on the 1790 Census in Wake and the 1800 in Franklin.
A 7" ) He never shows on a tax 1ist in Franklin from 1806 to 1817. He also
~wARETY ghows on the 1810 Census in Franklin,

IA In 1806 he was sued for 24 pounds and made over all
possessions to John Williams and William Harrisen. The oath was by
Richard Upchurch, > 30 - s o

- ' Any thing that you can find in Wake will certainly be
‘helpful. I have tried everything that I know except the wills of

the Gays and Barnes. I have the will of Thomas Gay of 1784, but I

do not have any of the Barnes Wills. I wish that I/ could be more
gpecific but I know of nothing else to suggest.

nf51ncéreif,"

¥ ‘Mattie Lou.

o 2B IR0, Ay R . PY
T S g Fom L 5T
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17 Octo@‘ 1960

.. .- 1336 Thayer Avenue
. .7 Los Angeles 24, Calif,

B9

§  Dear Ben: S S ﬂ'LI.CEG’g#X R

: : : . After all this time it was quite/a surprise to receive a

R . letter from you this morning. Mrs. Fred/Upchurch also sent me some

 ‘inflormation and the .enclosed letter which she asked that I send on

" . 40 youe Since 1958 I have found out quite a lot including some
interesting things from England. I was in Georgla for a week last

- December, and spent every day either in Henry or Fayette Counties or

" in the Archives. S>a For Thomas &4y A ,5KR . :

. " The question of a Gay/#1 and #2 was & misreading of the Census
on microfilm at the Archives. MY brother had read it 1820 instead of
1830. Henry was not a county in 1820, aQ ‘ :
R As you will see from the enclosed, I have followed through A

- on many of the mene. If you can get to Louisburg /perhaps you could,f?;};’

X «find the settlement of the estate of Benjamin/In 1842.0nly oy 2 . -
' Uj;process of elimination,do I think that we shall f£ind the parents of ,5¢
|/ Eaton, Keaton and GayAEverything points to them belng brotherse.

: A! p&— Charles was surely & poor business man. he received land in
/h.c. either 2 or 300 acres, but in two years had only 70 acres left.
{ ITn 1806 in Franklin Co he was bankrupt end being sued. Richard
‘bpchurch went his bond. Then he received two grants in Georgia but
| sold the land in Monroe Co within a couple of yearse. I read court
J minutes in Henry Co. trying to find something about him, but he was
e never mentioned. I visited the old Cemetary but found no stones with
: oﬁfﬂuﬁb names. back that far. The old Church records go back only to 1888.

7 X | I xnow he died in 1842, but- have been unable to secure from the
- Y~ | General Services administration in Washington who was paid for the
.Kynneral expenses and exactly when he died. ~after 1830

o "If you can find anything on Benjamin, Jubal,and Jemesg)such as
-gettlements of estates you might be able to find Gay. I had thought
‘at one time he might have been the son of Richard Jre. but when I
‘got the settlement of his estate I faewd that ne was not. Jubal was A P
' . another who at one time owned a great dealin 1822, 2165 acres and Job
. ‘500 for Nancy. In 1827 he had to sign over 1850 acres, all of his Lﬁj
" household goods, negroes and cattle to Willlem Harrison and others. o
R I hsve had a genealogist, Mrs. Huggins working in N.C. AR
"and I think I have everything from the Archives there. Belle West
" whose mother was an Upchurch has also covered the ground. It is only
when I have to get things from the courthouses that I have trouble.
o I also have a Mrs. Fisher in Decatur working on the family. Bhe has
. A, found practically nothing that I dld not have. I have Just asked her
oo [ to call on Mrs. Ella Burgdorff, a ggeat grand daughter of Britain
e ’ pchurch to see if she might know any thing that would help, also
D Mrs. lucy Jackson 1ln Locust Grove who is descended from Clairbone
. A& I have made summaries of all of the Upchurch men beginning
- with Michael, except for a couple of gaps. I am going to copy them
for Mrs. Upchurch in Texas so will make an extra copy for youe
N I imagine your family keeps you buaye. Give my love to Sallle
. and Helen. Please do not walt so long to write ajain. :

iy Pl iot S

27 ,6
Che ik Q4L44 | . - ’ 7

,WM; - Qo .
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Los Angeles 2, Calif.

February 19, 1958
Mr. Ben Lane Upchurch;Sz .
109 Winbourn Terrace
Atlanta, Georgia.

Dear Ben, | ) , o R
- Since you so kindly sent me the 1nfomation on the UPCHURCH family
which you hed collected, I have continued along that line. I am enclosing

g copy of what I have found to date. There are several gaps which I hope
you can help out with as the main gap is in Georgis. -
: .~ The confusion is with the name Gay. Gay #1 was 30-440 years old in
the 1820 Census in Henry Co. Gay #2 was born in N.C., 28 November 1797,

and married Patience Bernes 6 January 1825, I have been unable to find out
who the father of Gay #2 was. Was Gay #2 the youngest son of Charles who
would have been lj2 at the time of his birth, If so, who was the father of
Gay #l. Could you and would you look up old wills to see if you can come

up with something? I em enclosing a copy of all Land Grants in Georgla to
those by the name of Upchurch, ‘

When I was in England last summer- I found the letter Michae}. wrote
to his father. I was looking for one that he wrote to Virginia Ferrer, but
could not find it. One THOMAS UPCHURCH, was matriculated in Cambridge
University as a sizar of Christ's College in 1587. This could have been:
Michael'!'s grandfather., However at this point I am back only ’co Little
- Gidding and Michael's father.

At Cembridge i.learned that the names UPCBER, UPSHARE, UPBIIEP,
UPSHERE and UPCHURCH Seem to have come from thesame source. Only to-day
I 1earned that Michael #1 was known as both UPCHURCH and UPSHURE.

Also in going over wills will you try to find out who Charle's
wife was. The name of Gay and Thomas Gay seems to come from the Thomas Gay
femily in Frenklin Co. N.C. You will note tha‘b Moses sold land to Thomas Gay
in 1803 and Charles acted as witness.

- Please let me hear from you, and I do hope you can i‘ind time :
-to try to f:l.nd some 1nfomation on the Gays, #s land 2. :

‘ "~,;ﬁié;:i *_;-." 31ncerely:

.'M_rs. Charles W. T:I.d
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12y Ww"b@t Wprudy A _ 31 Ootober 1960.

[mie TAMES FRED ERICK, U mee ALICE RAT 8&0%
&

Dear Mrs. Upchurch:

: Finally the mystery is solved - we ‘Lave been
writing about two different Thomas Gays. Evidently your Thomas
Gay i1s not the son of Gay Upchurch and Patience Barnes. I am 8o
very sorry to throw a monkey wrench in to your work, but you can
see that your Thomas Gay was born in 1847 and Gay's and Patience'!s
last child a girl was born in 1844, Thomas Gay the son of Gay and
Patience was born in 1827. This willl explain Uncle Ed's statement
that, "uncle Thomas Gay took the oath of allegiance in Maryland
and lived there after the war', I am sending you a coplete summary
on Gay Upchurch. Did I send you a copy of}gis“dbitug;y written by
a friend? If not I will Ao 80e Tctrs 2 cedltoy 277

I have done summarries like this on each of the

Upchurch men that I have been able to follow through, beginning
with Michael who came here in 1650, I also have many on the men ln
England, but at this point have not been able to pinpoint the
father of Michael, I will send copies as soon as I can copy them
of the ones in the U.S., and if I ever get the English part stralghtened
out I will send summaryles of those, - e .

* I do'wonder who was the father of your Thomas
Gay. Perhaps if we can get the Carroll Co census of all of the
Upchurches for 1850 we might find the father. No, I Just looked up
the census for Carroll for 1850 and although there are some with
young children I could not find one.to 1t your Thomas Gaye

If Gay was the son of Charles I belleve I can see

the reagon for not continuing the name. Apparently Charlés was, to
say the least,a very poor business men. I am eénclosing a summary
on him so that you can see what I mean, I have to copy the summary
so I will cut this shorte.
Do you not think that I am correct about your

Thomas Gay ??%
Sincerely,

i
[MARTIA Loy Ya) IR T e

P.8. I know that Charles, Moses and Nathan were brothers as they
refer to each other in their applications for pensions. I know
Nathan wde the son of Richard 8r. as &n 17 September 1794
Richard Sr.'gave property to Nathan “for the consideration
of ‘divers good causes but more especially for the natural love
and tender affection that I bear to my son Nathan I do hereby
devise give bequeath convey and confirm to my son Nathan Upchurch
all my right, title and interest to the land and plantation
whereon I now live etc, etCl—wmmwawa= signed Richard Upchurch

DY, ' ' ) / ;'."" )
ﬂ/ﬂ M ga, ’/:1‘,,( . 5/«" // 4 @ —7:’4«.’, Ctrt (/ ’é/,z )
[4 7 ‘ ' ) '
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February 1, 1986

Mr. Charles Tidd
104 Apple Lane
Briacliff Manor, NY 10510

Dear Mr. Tidd:

Over the years I have become aware of the great interest
your mother had in the Upchurch family. Also, the fraguentary
details available to me indicate that she was an outstanding
individual from several standpoints., My purpose in writing
to you is to see if you will be willing to help me with the
collection of details to allow an issue of the UPCHURCH BULLETIN
to be dedicated to your mother. A sample copy of the bulletin
is enclosed. Note the dedication to Mrs. Morgan. I would
hope to do something similar for your mother. Other details
on the bulletin are enclosed.

In order to get your address I put a note in the
UPCHURCH BULLETIN. Ben Lane Upchurch, Sr. responded with the
address of your Aunt, Mrs. James Glenn Upchurch, who sent me
your address.

I do hope to hear from you and that you will be willing
to help gather the needed details.

Sincerely yours,

Robert P. Upchurch, Editor
UPCHURCH BULLETIN
/s

Enclosures

C.R85S FILE
M AATHA LLCY UL moThen”
CARLES WNARTON TLOD, TR
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3 Nathan Upehuren
- @
John Rufus Upehurch, son of Gilbert Burtis, b. Feb 23, 1851, d. Jan. 13,
1886, 4.0et 26, 1911; married Melisasd C. Bagwell Mar. 11, lé?Q, d Feb. 19,

iggg. Married Emma Nora Wicker Oect. 15, 1889, d. Febl, 19, 1933. b Aug. &
. ; [

Children of Jeohn Rufus Upehureh: |
Hallie Lee Beal, ». July 28, 1875, d---- E }
_gg%u Leary .Upchiibsh, » Fed 20, 1877, d. Sept 17, 1877
ohn na Uochureh, b. Aug 22, 1878, 4 Oet 22, 1880.
ﬁ"_anequT“‘—u bon Upsnurch (Angel) (Ferree) ®. Nov 13, 1880, d. Jan. 9, 1961.
o ehl eNe
Ire Gilbert Upehureh, b, July 11, 1833, d. Feb. 16, 1947. Married May
usbee, deeeased,. Sona: Douglas, deseased; Jenn, and daughter: Mary,
married. John also married, may be dead.
Ade Gray Upchurch Howard, b. Aug 15, 1880, m L.T. Howard, deeeased. One
daughter Mary Lees Howard Williems, Riehmond Va.
Thomas Everett Upchureh, ®. April 30, 1892, d. Jan 24, 1958, m Vivian
O'nsal of Norfoig, presently of Alexandria Va. Two children deceased
Lgdla Carson Upchureh, ®. July 24, 1897, =m. Joseph 3. Upchuren. - .

ug Pearson U eckureh ». Dec. 5, 190&4.
WR. LEO TURNER OF BIRMINGHAM SECURED THE ABOVE INFORMATION

DIRECTLY FROM MR. R.R. UPCHURCH.

Could your Aunt Hattie be the daughter of Charies Franklin Upchureh

». June 19, 1854, 4. Oet 12, 1940, This man had & Kattie born in 1878.
He was the son of Gilbert and the grandson of bertice who was & brother
of Moses Nathan, Charles, and Jubel. Do have the namee of the wives of
Moses, Charles, and Jubel ? 4

I sam sorry to learn that you have been 111, but very glad tnat
you are getting better, Charlee and I both loeok forward to meeting you -
and your wife this summer. Be suré to stop to see us. Let me know vwhieh
route you will drive, 99 or 101, then I will send you the directions to

-- g6t te our houseé without going into Les Angeles. We live on the west eilde
only about five miles from the osean. My husband 18 Professar of Psychla-
try at the Medieal gchool at UsC.Le+A., and we are about & mile from the
Csmpus. Route 101 1is8 the much prettier and eooler drive as & large part
of it 1is along the ocean. Route 99 is very hot through the San Jo&quin
valley. Our son lives in Pale Alto and is with I.B.Me.

One reason for no trip this summer 18 that I got a severe food
poisoning in Gresee last summer and again in Parls. Altho all of the tests
and X-rays show notning, I have to at&y on & very pland diet, almost
l1ike an uleer patient. I have spent the last aeven monthe trying to gain
baek the fourteen pounds that I lost last BURROr.

I hope that the above hes given you some things that you éo not
heve. I feel sure you must have many things that I do not have, and these
are the ones that I want so badlye.

Looking forward te meeting you in June, I am,

-

Sineerel e .
Vuavﬁgi.u.uht%

Mrs. Charles W, Tidd.
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<7 4RD UPCHURCH, JR. born i “arginia,

. pefore 1755. - @

1772 Bought land from Richard upchurch, Sr. 1ﬁ Granville Countye.

Book 2, pe. 281, Bute County.

1785 Book H, P. 4o, Wake County Deeds. James Cone 1o Richard Up-

church. 60 pounds, 100 acres, north side of Mockerson Creek.
Book H, p. 41 Wake County Deeds. Jesee Broadway to Richard
Upchurch 100 acres on Mockerson Creek.

1798 ;lFrgpkllnhCounty'Tax L;ét.AB;ghaéd,Upchurch 451 acres, 1 We
1805" “Fxfa._nxl_inf@onz‘xti" Tax List, Rﬂ.eha.rd Upchurch 451 Acres.

i -. 1 female 16-26
LY made 45 or over 1 female 45 or over

1810  1811-12-13-1i-15 Tax 1s1% shows 450 acres.

1816 Richard.ﬁpchnrah‘to:ecn Bffiéﬁ for 1 silver dollar in hand,
paid by Eriton Upchnrch,'land ad joining land of eald Richard
Upcgngfh, Banjamin'ﬁyohn:ch-nnd others - 100 acres. Book 17,
p. 7 . . . : - g

-fii}?pﬁﬁgx Linﬁ'fcr"181633h0w5;350 acres.

1812f§;ﬁiehar& Upchnrch’dé@%fxutpatato on December 12.

i M Cpildren and heirss . .

"¢ e JOMOBy v 1n.1820 on Tax 1ist, no land, born 1765-1784
24 Buckner .- ... 7 | ST e - 177ke178b
“ris.. Olaben s/ 3N 360 i1a 4in 1821 W 1780-1790
T faason - - ¢ 1820 = Y21 @ores. . v 1765-178%
¥ S Britvon " %1820 - 100 acreos

‘gé‘Bnrkleyzv¢q‘¢18201¢ 218 aores

Z9-Larkin S771820 - LO acres

ﬁBQéJyhn,Pac@wandkwifo Clary (Clara) -
4ﬁiqov’8usannah&_a;soqqglled Sookey in dower.

g
18}5}';Aﬁ?thgéfpapegfﬁﬁéwﬁ:81;btg,druwn for those apove, as listed.
'1813ﬁ, iicﬁ*brasﬁnteitha iﬂf&ﬁféf& of his rather's estate.
el s00K Fs D iﬂ.allcwancanror Sooky UpcBurch, widow of Richard.
“ s pe 120, s roslon ofF 1ands to children above named. The admin-

Syl jatratons, J s - 14l ‘5ggpq1,_Jamoo, Brinkleye

B T

- - 7«:'.‘,.1_;2-.’-'\ T Ao T " N Elizabeth. . .
;g’ﬁfsion ased Januar’ 3 l$33;fﬂls“vidov wae hxmimy. His children
:  wepre Richmond, . ;..coin, Willie Albert, and perhaps & daughter

+.-who married Gemus Cay, G8ihe 18 also named. Richmond was the

T edministratoTe . o liited
e L

' Bion's son ¥illie died in 1836. Administirator Washington Harris.
Widow Alsley. de naged: Wm. Gay and wife Niocey, Henry stallings
and wife Mourning, Julia Upchurch, Moses Upchurch. Sales w:re
made to Aisley, James Gay, Richmond Upchnrch,AAlfred Upchurche.
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1817

1918

1836

1833

1844

i

@

i

!
Richard Upchuroh, Jr.

|

Dec. 12, died intestate. Richard Upchurch
|

Children & heirs:
1. Jamoa
2. Buckner
z. Clabon
. 8ion
5. Briton
60 B\lrkley
7. Larkin
8. John Pace and wife Clary (Clara)

Another paper shows 8 lots drawn of those above, as listed.
(From Mrs. Huggins, Raleigh N. C. )

ABERSUPEHYREH# #oe N FODABRY HRER* P *BEN FaMEN)
Willie or Willie Upchurch

Estate of above named, Washington Harris, Adm., sales
to James Gay, Aisley Upchurch, Richmond Upchurch, Alfred U.

Another page, Y14 years ago® Willle Upchurch died intestate,
and widow's dewer laid off (net namedg. Those named in this
¥illiem H. Gay and wife Nicy '
Henderson Stallings and wife Mourning
Julia Upchurch

Moges Upchurch

286 a on Turkey Creek. 1849 Papers

8ion Upchurch
Jan. 8, sBAes to Elizabeth, Richmond, Cynthia, Albert Upchurch
and James Gay. Inventory Jan. 5, 1833.

‘Calvin Upchurch
inventory dated April 4, 1844.



1800

1801

1804

1809

" 1810

1818

B | @

ABEL UPCHURCH (Probably son of Benjamin)

Franklin Oo. Census , ,
2 Males under 10 1 femalé under 10
3 males 10-16 1 female 26-45

Esgthan Hassey to Abel Upchurch of Franklin 75 acres in wake Co.
Kside Spring Braneh. ¥mRays line Book U p 307

¥m Ray of Wake to Abel Upchureh of Franklin Co. 8side mockerson
Creex. Wit: Wm High, Bshajah Temple Bo-x U p 525

_ ¥ake Co. Tax List. Abel Upchurdh 375 acres on Little River.

Abel Upchurch of Wake %o Nathan Massey, 250 aores on Mook~

erson Creek. Reo. Jan. 22, 1812, ¥Wit. Callle Bunn, John

Chamblee, Reddick Massey. Book 2 page 80
of Wake Co.

Abel Upchurch of ¥akxe Co. from Benjamin Bolton 97 acres.

wit. wm, T Hollingswortih, Jaoob Coolsey, John Chamblee,



| @

ABEL UPCHURCH Franklin Co. N.C.

born betweedA 1755 and 1774.
' '
1800 Franklin Ce. Census - "% .
- 2 males under 10 -.>- ¥ -1l female undre 10

. ' 3 males - 10 - 16 . "7 1 female 26 - 45

' 1 male S 26 - b5 Gunia

. - R SN P

* 1801 Nathan Massey to Abel Upchurch ef Franklin 75 acres in Wake

! - County, n side Spring,Branghi- Wm. Ray's 1ine B. U p 307

1803 Abel bought  4/13/1803 -

} 1804 Wm. Ray of Wake Co. to Abel Upchurch of Franklin County
8 side Neckerson Creek. Wit: ¥m. High, Beba jab Temple

. B. U p 525
1809 Abel bought 3/9/1809
1809 VWake County Tax list. Abel Upchurch 375 acres Little River.

1810 Abel Upchurch of Wake County from Nathan Massey, 250 acres
- en KHockerson Creek. Reo. can 17, 1812. Wit: Callie Bunn,
. - John Chamblee, Reddick MHassey S e 2 p 80
1818 - Abel Bought 4/11/1818
1824 - Abel Bought  4/20/182%

1838  Abad Bought  6/26/1838.7.

0 PEIRM B e v e A8 e Sy

E A4 A R Lo~ LIPS PP
"

o - "".'*,3‘_) -1‘:{'2" ’i&.‘ o’ h ~‘,"':" A."’?”'.’ ’
In 139, Hove 2%.mi Abal Upehurch married Nancy Sorrell - Bartley
SRR SRS WA 3 e Upchurch
g g v AP’ . .

1 &7 ot follow up Abel, this is just what came to my attention
whe . ..xing up-ethor Upehuroh nen.
o e XIS -

cto cttume

T ~ . .
SeE e 8 e

T

¥
oo T




-\n

oim R. ﬂpOhurah 'b N, 22,1822 S Pannia MAVN#RD
Ly e n w4 Nova 18,1907 N
' ' E B thair son.

v . Jem Upohure‘r 'b Auge 30, 196’3

tds " fol' |

: N " _'" ;‘,.. : o d wr‘ 2, 19‘? ” v
.’ B Cy h " .h 2 s T .'e' - - ’ g {'."V T " " . T
;i:‘/ ‘:‘ AR AN " : R s :‘-‘.~ ) ; v ¥ o ;
. le Connie Upnhuroh be lhr. 25, 1887, dJum 26 1913. never urried.

1 2-Buwtee “w Apthur Sorrell

1 3 Estes E.
: 19 Nov . 1889
T a5 00t 1894

4 S~ Alioe

<ﬂ o uj'.

";nw m Apex, N. C.

: 6~ James leary e ’

: 7- ELVEY DRISHT
b 11-~30-1%05

@ 10-17-29L8

e :';.' = '.Clu.l.dren of Elvey and Jouh he

By 1870. 4 Jay 1, ws*

v T
Dorauutt--bkt.rn 9 Ae March )
Elsie Thorton .. P 181 : 2 Narch 14
m? hurch, Presohar, m of Phttm
b 16 ot1890
mt.mky

1

~ lige

74, James amm-t b Sepe 13. 1926 » Vay 30, 1951 Robens FPeasley
7-B, Murphy Weldon b mebn..ms » M.m. 1955 Foss Fuve Uonds

7-C, F¥illiam lhroldh sept. 3, 1936 n swt 18, 1955 Wonda Danialzs

7-D L&rry .“ay];ﬂ . b am\’ “-‘.1“14

P



Son o’ lertis e b - 32
GILBERT UPCMURCH m Margaret Byrd. Lo
: B Mar. 30, 1820 S B 141820 ' -

D'tov. 1, 1895 o D 10-5-1896
Their Children e

¥rs, Horton ‘ ,

e e

" 1= Wiliam Bertice m
(2) : n Mrs. Sis Yates 1
2- Jom R Bagwell
3~ Charles Frmklin = Edwards
AT :

Jemes L- Bartley m Creel
b 27 Maroh 1856 d 1‘ bepr..}.%za b Zﬁnarob gag a4 24 Nov, 1206
- 5= Aloma e tﬁ~B~ ‘Rdwarcs, lived moat of 1ife in Florida.

6= &nlm.
7= aom'"'

8. Pt
ARCET DeoTeKk

1(s) Served in North Ca*olim L:», ; "

CBARLES FRANKLI’! .

- Hattia
: b 1878
2- lﬁsrﬁs La) . Morrisville, N. C. R=1
=% » 1350
R

3 wnlian Iéamm m &.*&Pli 'éhmrd, da‘ughter sheriff Durham Co.

childr"n by Lm ﬁe&r agﬁ Bl (1957) 1live at Apex
TS ‘:-'i- :

- Charles Bemeet ':Q-'»,; B Dfm N

Se Myrls oy L ni,'l"m;; "

re he and Charles F.

Charles B. nws 8t t.hs old Gubers. ;
buried. EE ) %‘A:J:: i : .
5 - -';'r-:"-.' R

Bof. to D.c.u' By Hattde Up, Yourg 1-12-57
1-168=-57 |

By Mre, Mertie Edwards 1- 19-57
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o - eALvIN UPCHURGH rmm.mcopm X.Ce ol

. CE ‘ ~ Book - Page

1820 Calvin Upem to Vo, Jezksen | ‘.'.-19_ 9 . .

1828 te . o |
183‘4 Upehurch ‘negreoes ¢f Calvin Upalmreh vho wrud Agnu

Young, daughter ef Fennsr Iomng, Jm 1828 N 10

: 1829 cslvin Upchurch frem Jubal Upehnreh

1832 ' C&lvin frem Littlebury Upchured - -
- Calvia frea Jukal Ugehursh e -;.
. Calvin from Jub&l Upchurea . "":'}‘é_ i '

J_.&'u‘ Inventery of estate of Calvim Upohureq, April 4. “' 25

- Will
names Charlotte, Agnes, Littlobury, John
‘and Btophcn o l

*

.
- .
B .. .

Bartloy Upohuroh, Yake cmty H.C. Doeg

18#0 Bu'tloy Upohnm r-u '.0. Upchureh 2/28/1840
1842 . Bartley P &/28/1842

. - § -~,..,‘ ‘

' Bu-tl.ot t -r.um th.lc ba amu slu‘t
' T 4 6/23/1841

Tea 6/6/1855, last time
L gpp..,r. . .
Sewel Little
Calvin Finoh

1833 Bartlo: vas bondama’fcr'loﬂcl'ﬂpohinrch when he married Mary 0live
1839 Bartlcy was bon&am&n mn Abol ‘Bpohuroh married Nanoy Sorrell.

; .
. ' -0
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L e
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JUBAL UPCHURCH, Franklin 7 wty, N.Ce
born between 177h'and A (::H;

1795 Jubal Upchurch from John Pierce - 30 pounds - 50 acres lying
’ Manwie'!s branch on Bridges Arnal's line, plantation on which
John Pierce formerly lived. Wit: John Qarpentcr, Charles
Mosley. Book 8, De 176. ,

1797 . . Jubal Upchnrch.rrom John Carpenter - 100 acres, plantation
. .“¥here Edward Parish fornorly lived. Uit: Benjamin Upchuroh.
. Book 13, p 26e . .. e

IBOOT;ACanaua Franklln county, NQO, fat
) ,= -EV- ‘1 @ale undeyr 10 g f‘l romalo under 10
‘2 males L 16=26 . . #7771 female 16-26
i Thn sbove fren Bollo Hbct.(who a brother with him, M.7T.)

(«c‘ s
”3' » (l‘ ”\A.‘

"fj 1801 anal Upohnreh from Stephnn Pierce - 100 pounds - 160 acres

" 1ying en the great Brabos, head of Leng Branch. James Upchurch's
‘fﬂ;- “1ins, ¥m. Lambert's lino. Wit: Britton Pierce, Averitt Pieree.
, BQ& 3, po 210 . L

13“’ "Jubal Upchureh froa stephen J’uru. ‘Book 13, p. 21.
L 3 - ¥ Jubal” UPOhM Iroma Bk e LT
Ll Jubal Upehnrch froea” : ,

1sos'~ " Jubal Upochurch from W e |
ST Franklin Ccunty Tax List *“ﬁ};?ubal 760 aores, 1 w. 1 Db,

x1807‘ﬂ Frankliu county Tnx Liat . Jubal 765 acres 2 ws 1 b.
' : Jubal P65 acres 1l 'wv. 2 b,

I»

1809 ~{‘L i.éja 'f'f”;!ﬂcir}ﬁf Jubal 975 acres 1l w, 2 b.
-~ 1810 oo A L BE S zJubal 975 acres 2 w. 2 b.
1811+ . . N T ',anal 975 aocres 1l w., 5 b,

E i . from Bozikiah uuaoy Boek 16, p. 201
Franklia county Tax dist . Jubal 1410 acres 1 w. 5 b,

'6*1815 .-Franklin cOunty Tax Liat \ Jubal 1700 acres ,
1816 T Jubil to wm. Earriaon, 2 nogrooa, 2/10/1816. Book 17, p 109 '
ST,FranX&lin County Tax List . 7Jubal 1715 acres and for Nancy 525.
- ‘Franklin COunty Thx List ancl 180# acres. '

_ ffVJuba1 chhurdh to Hh. Harrinon, ‘tract-on Little crooked croek
';w;_and Harrisona Hill Pond 27§ asres. b/ 25/ 1818. Vol. 18, p 117.

‘}  Jubal. to Littlebury Upohnreh 6/23/1821. Vol. 20-29, 319a, p38
'+ Jubal Unchurch to gea Littlobury Upehurch, negroes 6/23/1821;

v'»v'.f.gﬂ”x} age 171, 7 pages all listed 171 Securities ror Jubal Upchurch
Sy o W Harriaon ror 3&#7 28. 1/17/1822.

' 1825 - Vo1 22, echpt an rorerring to adJoining lands of Jubal

A



1817 - 1819, pages 13

iy

i
 Inithe 1827 transaction in vhich Jubal owes William Harrison 31,802.6&

JUBAL IPCNURCK l
Upchurch, Bartley Upchurch, Williford U pshurch, Britton @
Upchurch, Li.tlebury Upchurch, and the ueirs of Benj)amin

Upchurch, deceased. g t ‘
1827 Vol. 24, p. 34. 12/16/1827, Jubal Up ch indebted to Wil-
liam Harrison for §$1,802.61lgs . i l '

1830  Jubal to Calvin, Vol. 26, p. 189 ethers lpp. k15, 417, NOT
IN ARCEIVES, OWLY COURTECUSE. M ..' | |
oy

1830 Jubal from Tannsey Cattles (9 el. 26, p.183. NOT IN
ARCHIVESe . - = ot %) .4 .

A S

! .FRANKLIN 0. WILLS AND INVENTORIES
140, 143. Bales and inventory of Richard
Upchureh, Book F;

, 29, allowance ¢f SOOKY UPCEURCH, widow of Richard.
page 120, Diviesien of lands of Richard Upchureh to Jehn
Pearce and wifs, Sion, Barkley, Larkins, Briton, James,
Clnbon, Buakner. - - R
page 120, dower of Susannah Upchurech, widow of Richard.

. page 23, salss of Richavxd”s-sstate, to Bosky, Bucknor, Bri-
.- ' ton, Bsrkeley, £icn. iho Administrators, JUBAL, Claben, ABEL
-y .. Jam®s, Brinkley. {issd Jubal and.Absl brothers of Richard, H.T

[

R D R S N
£ . LT g AR
S . .;\ - T A SR ! e

. 18 Would soem that Jubad had thred onildven; Calvin, Littlebury,

: PRI S LR \ -
e ¥T k. raad BIe

M
G AT ‘.

. 4 o . e .
e e an @ L A A B
: - = . AL »

he gizned over a deed of trusts -

One t~=0% on Crooked Creock, adj, ¥Wm. Harrison, Henry Jones Event
Coarco (?), where Jubal 1lives 647 acres. -

One $rast Jubal purchased from Harrison where Isham Massey formerly
lived, adjeining Simon lassey, 150 acres.

One tract bounded by Burnsa S8imon Massey and others, 137 acres.

One tract conveyed to Jubal by James Sanderrord on 11/13/1819, 348 8o
One trae% adjoining Themas Rogérs, John Bell, 469 acres.

Algo many negroes listed, 50 head of ocattle, horses, hogs, ox-cart,
& feathner beds, &nd walnut furniture, which property ies to remaln
'in posseseion of Jubal Upehuroh until oalled for by Tharp. °

Jubal (x) Upchurch
Willism Harrison
Hardy W. Tharp.

. & oy

4

!

! et

S . I
s . e
e Qedame wl AP W B e e Gvnden B8 ot o le ot - wmparoupn b of

de pt0grs ol G e B S & Gl P e AR, @ O et b G AP -

G e B o 5 Lt X LR~ ST ¥

-
AT

1o 90 1 BRI e i P o
N L e, i ey e e e Y

RIS

"4"'““','1‘

YA A

-

P R .

FLL T S S i

“r Ly .-

'?‘ﬂg‘l‘ .

R

. e ww s _— g



BUTALL UPCTIICH | |

1810 S0ld lend in Creene Co, 2 deeds

BaTvR UprC:-IOhCd

1820 Census - Henry Co. Ge.
50-62 ysurs cld !
\\’ii'e, 60070
2 sons, 20-30

1821 fro irecna Co. drew Land Lets, ‘louston Jo. R
© Men*or o, b N

1832 frou femry Jo. drew Lan: Lots, Cherolwe Co. byG 51
' Cnorckece Jo. o2 h

1840 Consusg = iienry Co.
5000 yoars old
wife, 60-T0
10 sleves

{Something 1s wrong on the census re;.oris ol 1370-1J40 even theugn Safs
duts wes beken from mlerofila in the srciilves la “tlenbe Gu.)

KHATON UPCHY . Cii -
281 Yerricd Lure:ne vorrls &S sepbtesber 1511 sroncdi: el L0
Laicn vus bopdsmin. -
1820 Consug - Hsnry Co. Ge
40-50
2 sons
3 daughters
1821 fponr Greons Co. Gt. TeWw Lend Lot Yonroe Co. lfpb 13
1622 Muy 13, 1327 sold 202) seres to John Duncen in MNonroe Go.
i Listed t¢ living in Greene Co.
1830 Census - lenry 0C. Gu,
3010
wife
1 boy i
2 girls

1532 from lienry Co. Ga. drew Len! Lot Cherokee Co. 1121 °
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1336 fneyver Avenue
|! Los ’nLu =8 b, Cleif,
1

'Desr Mmr, lpehurch, [writmm KenY AFck. WK, svi}

I certainly ggree wivh 'ou, that we weula rrowevly save
time uné mone; if saieone cotld find ¢ gens:logist vho woul:? t*wu ovrly
gearei the rcecrds in Yorktown, Surry, eauc Williuwmsburs, 1 wlil be glsad
to join in tals. Mre. West aes wrltten viet V. hendrici: Upciaurch heas had
the :/illismsovurg recorcs se.rcaed, however 1 chou':d liie to cee <rhut he
has, so I am golin; L. write ain esxing for a cony o Ui metericl. .

Since this letter will zo to ell of you, I will just triic on paier,
For Mrs, West: yes there is a 1liat ol tlhe ships sn: the ressqusc 's whe
eeme tu tnis colntry in Viae 17th century, or 1 shouid g pemy llsts, for
they ere t:¢ ones tuet tne ships turned in. Ther :.uve never »Hcel cluhebsti-
zed, but ere JusT ac e [isscices 3lzted onme e cociei 0 Cunerlizists,
37 ierrimytor. Gerdens, London, 3.%W. 7 his these r.~isserce I attemnted
look tgzcuﬁn them last swmmer, wut untlil e can £.nd ac a Hrorimose tine
that sicieel ceme here it scamcd elnost o hejeles. tasK e i did not lmow
from where ne suiled to wheve, e recson thet I piced usz te - g Tov
Edward :nd Deniel was: l-tact . el eeol e story from - £oLhen thrt
broth..s cume over; - thlt ti:e weat to Perme-iv:all first, than to
irginis and cn to Nerth Ceiroi’na., Of the three, onc wes a toob nelker, and
one w=s & oleccxeithn, enl tihe toalrd I do not re-.emicrce I 43 maeh s 1
leerned tlie Lucn'"cn wees mnglish end not Scotch, lat. swancr & h&d sort of
discounted .- I ary, low that Lle Lu0 Cbllufs w.peer It olier suate
story «i_ %" awve son~a cowrect, slso I huve learrne. niled Si &

pecple wexre Seciciy, ot L o pi. s 2l the Melar Cien.

Do any cI you ikmow a gevsaloerlel whon I zen et ta f:r:cf b the informee
tion on Cherles. I &3 ccouvinesd Hhad in sce q»"~he “es Hisd un vivh the
Thomas uqy fanily. I nuve just recw:lved from -rauxlin Counts & couy of

the will of Iaomes 6oy ~robac d in 179h In thils he 1eLves to: !s sen
Thomay ch nils led in uncﬂ ‘fue .ne 01 The wiinesscs s e wd Luwrewell, cnd

I have found & Burwell Usclureh in uccrgie in 1310. klso in Nechen!o will

he leaves his coloras u-d Eaton o o o L3 gons. L i.eve Teeron:d onde tals
week thit eolored people could suc loend geeris ir Secrcle, zn? ons Eaton
Upchurceh d4li so, Could if or tlhut ‘this.Eston was ¢ Icred .nc vbeleonged to -

a nepiew or Charles,

I hope thew MHrs., west will write {¢ the Genesiesiscl wirusrly e ind
out cnout getitin- vre pwrish vicords wbstracteo especiitl.y for int'nrdon-
shire, Isle of El7 und Cumbriigesihire. In the Gen.glowicil .ocietT I Pouna
the following:
1538 John i ’-‘{jl‘.:cl": merrlsd Marceral Wolly srzngton Cembs,
1538 Jonn . " e cjeme.f; Wlls ne- "
1560 John ? o " ASncs Bush. .o . "
1611 Thomes ; n Jene Relf Ste. Celemen "
1615 Joun " neg Ponnincton  Soutimvunk

C . . Saviors
166¢ Thomes i " Prissilie Kirby  DoddilnTson Cambs,
171* Rleioles” rehriery of Tt yeur of Jisbdrdugh Jreen weas in tae sSusser
PoRl book zs & free:n.idan, -

1578 In sugust Thomic Lpeavreh wue gdmittsd to Carldst Jolleoia, Cutbridge

&8 a pay student,
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Anothcr reason Tor havidz the rccords at ‘Juntingdonshirs searched 1is that
Mr. Grenwu-Vivien of the College of arms suld, " thewe 1s ¢ printad list

of tbe carlier Huntingdonsidre wilie 1o which Yl awe occurs (rather
gearcely) ai Jodmencnesicr cnd Brthorpe', ihntingdonsniroe is ¢ xell county
with Cenbridgesnire on oen side end Horshastonsndre on the other., “ou will

recsll thet Little id ing wes in fancingdoensiire, slsgo tiaws lenolss Farrer

went tc the tnlv »sicy oi Jemrricge.

-

I should like ©o suggest tunt we mwve che work done ..t ir,. C..cnurch
thinis wise, and elac the ovk Tt Hrs., Jest, outiires in ner lust letter.
With five c2 us going to-zetier I o sure 1T woulc nod prove teo expensive.
Onece wo cat the lins 29%ublished, we cound then svend “ha tirme trring to
£ind out more wbout ezci person., 1 wouid love to know tiel theT were Like,
what theiv interocgss weve, etce

A8 8CCn 8 I Beur S0 eae Pepye Librirr ot Jembridie I 112
{nformation thes tacy give ebout thr ledser to Virslinid Fiorer.

“ineorcl o, L

[ mAA riA4 Lvey Uﬂ
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i3 Jénuary 1965.

Dear Ken: (WILLFAM 1ANDAT K W, 570)
Regarding the Upchuroch family in Caly.County, I have & _little
more information than I eent in my last note.\% {cLar co, AL 3;{
The Census for 1860 in Carroll County, Georgisa, shows{
/

Thomaes Gay Upchurch age 62 merchant De. N.Ce

Patience 5“’ wife De NoCo
Mary E. 23 .
Joseph E. IZ

Martha J. 1

¥Willis Upchurch 38 t. Ge.
Sarah 38 . be. Ga.
Catherine o) w
William 7 LI
Jane 5 “« W
Charles L w 8
John 1l .
J.¥W. (Jethro Wilson) 29 , LI
Rosanna 20 LI

John E. 5/12

¥illie and J.W. were sons of Gay and they all moved to Clay County Alae- -
Another son Joseph aleo moved there. Jethro Wilson wa&s my grandfather. .
Unole E4, a son of Jethro, wrote me before he died that Willis lived

on one side of his grandfather, Gay, and Joseph on the other, Jethro
moved to Georgia during the Civil War, enlisted there, gserved three
years, and then moved back to Clay County. He then returned to Georgla

in the 80s and -‘ied there in 1896.

I do hope that some one of the people in Clay County has the
0ld family Bible. In as much a8 Gay diled there, it is probably there
socmewhere. o L :

. I hear from Belle West regularly, but when she is in N.C. she
has no time for Genealogy, as her giater is almost helplees, and she
goes there to help. Charles and I were in New York the first week in
December, but Belle and 1 missed eachotier.

Our son was with us in October for & few days. He had & paper
accepted for a meetong in New York, and stopped here on his way back
to Hawaii. He was here again during the holidays and went back to Hilo
on the L4th of January. He has been 1in Hilo since last June and loves
1t. He expects to go to Guam for about six months, leaving sometime 1in
the spring. He and Diane are having a wonderful time. She will go to
Maui with him and also to Guam. We did not see her at Christmas as she
stayed = week after Charley went back, and stayed with her grandmothar
An Palo Alto.

My brother who 1ived in Atlanta died last May, and I went to
Georglia for a week. I was sorry I coculd not stop in Alabama to see
you and a cousin who lives in Birmingham. Charles was going down to
the University of Mexico and the University of Guedalajara. 80 I got
back home Just in time to go with him. We had ten days in both places,
and it was just what 1 needed. I am now the last one of my family, and
ny brother's death hit me very hard.

We are going to a meeting in Amsterdam from July 24th to the 30th,
and then to London for a month where we have taken a flat. This will

P - . . e
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ive us & home base, 4nd we hope to see western England and Wales.
e will travel by train from place to place, and then rent a car or
take bus trips. .

I8 your daughter still on the Peninsula? We have not been
north since april 1962. We uged to g0 often when Charley was there,
but he left and our best friends moved to New York, so we just do not
€0 any morse. ’

We went to Hutchinson, Kansag, for Thanksgiving with a cousin
of Charles, Harry and Ruth Tidd. We stayed five days there, and then
wvent on to New York for a week. The mid winter meeting of the Amer-
ican Psychoanalytic was there so that is why we went. The trip to
Europe is to the Interrational Psychoanalytic in Amsterdam, and after
it we will take our vacation.

I have finighed the Tidd family history as far as I can go,
Which 1s 1784 when William Tidd was born in Canada. Canada does not
have records for that far back. I cannot find the father of William,
a&lthough I have the Tidds back to Jonathan who came to the Massachu-
eétts Bay Colony in 1636. Massachusetts has wonderful records and I
have almost all of the wives, and their history. It 1is interesting
that I am stopped in the same generation in the Upchurch family- that

is the father of Gay. I have a genealogist in Virginia and North Car-

olina trying to solve the puzzle.

I am enclosing the best article that we have found on the
sltuation at U.C. The Regents are elected for 16 years, and can be
re-elected, thus some of them may be 75 to 85 and still serving,

The other article is about where I worked Irom October until
the Monday after Christmas as a volunteer. It was fun.

I do hope that you can get back to Clay County, and stir them
up there, to find the family Bible.

: Please give our rest to your wife and family, and we send all
good wishes for 1965,

Sincerely, e

_ ,\ [ mAATHA Lvey 1IN W e LA

‘Too bad there were not birth control pills in the 1700s, then there
wouyld not be so many Upchurch men by 1800. Th-re must have .been at
least 100, so it makes it very hard to trace a family, especially
&8 80 many named their children the same given names, I wonder how
RaAny there are by now. iles 17 & huscand 2'ed «ri the vife married
again, the second husband settles her affairs which again confuses
the issue., Women were not legally alive until 1850, so very few
deeds give the wifes given name, much less her maiden name. When
and if I ever get the history straight, I will send it all to youe.
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MARTIH-  Locy Yy t O
Thin 46 cuor <1 & fochtd td=alat /\?@@/mm =
W /%' ﬂ/oﬂ' C,/m/u%d,e ,aw%q 2 Dscember 1965,
CoLLETT FrmFLY l‘
Dear Ken: Cwirie zam KENDIRICK W, SR)

You are correct about the Ferrars and the Virginia Company.
Nicholas Ferrar (1545-1620) was a Governor of the Virginia Company, he
parried Mary Wodenoth. She died in 1634 at the age of 83 ten years
aftar she bought the Manor of Little Gidding. Her son Nigcholas .was the
Founder of the Little Giddlng Community, which was & place of religious
freedon. He was Deputy Governor of the Va. Coe, and died in 1637. His
brother, John Ferrar and hils family also went to Little Gidding, and
efter the death of Nicholas he became Deputy Governor of the Va. Co.
The sister of John and Nicholas, Virginia, is the girl to whoa our

. Michael wrote and sent gifis.

Susannah Ferrar another sister of John and Nicholas married
Nicholas Collet. Their son Nicholas, & goldsmith, was the one with
whoa our Michasl asked that the letter to his father be left. A
Michael Upcher married Frances Collett in 1583 and he died in 1584,

They had & daughter Mary and 4n his will he says ° and if my wife now
be with chila" ete.

According to Dr. Mayocoock of Cambridge, all of those at Little
Gidding were related by blood. It was almost a monastlc eommunity
except that they allowed marriage., Susannah and Nicholas Collett had
a daughter Susannah who parried Rev, Joshua Mapletoft, and another
daughter Judith who married Rev, Solomon Mapletolt, One of these couples
with two of her brothers John and Richard Collett came to Virginla
ebout 1648. I have often wondered if our Michasl ocame with them.

Also I have wondered if our Michael is the grandson.of the
Michael who married Frances Collett, and that after Michaels death in
1584 she returned to her people and that they all were at Little Gldding,
after 1625. There are no records at Little Gidding from 1620 to 1655,
just the time when our Michael was born. The widow of the former Rector
there searched the records for meé. I wxwm sent to the..Prerogative Ceurt
of Canterbury in London for a 118t of Collett wills., I have this 1list
but there are so many I have never decided which ones to order. i

- ‘It was from The Library of Congress that I learned of the will
of Thomas Upchurch, Clerk, Winceby, Lincolnshire, 1654, that named
a brother Richard, a nephew Miehael, and a nisoce Susannah. They also
eont the nsme of Nieholas Upchurch, Wisborough Greens, Susaex, 1653. -
This Nicholas had a son Edward, and there was an Edward Upchurch in
Yirglnia in 1662(I think). He got a oourt order %o make a man pay him
as he wasg leaving®, I have protostats of these two .wills,

Little Gidding is in Huntingdonshire, and I have gearched
every will in Huntingdomshire for an Upehurch or an Upcher, also in
Essex, going back to 1502 where I found a John Upchurch. I have had
the church records séarched in every small hamlet where an Upchurch
lived. I am oonvinced there is no birth certificate for Michael, as
he was born at the time of the religious upheavel whon 1t was & erime
for a reetor to have any records. Some were hidden and gaved, but very
few, Some day perhaps 1 will have time to summarize &ll of the informa-
tion that I have, In Eseex I found that I ocould not read the old writing
se hired a young man who had been trained in this to work with me, He :
was wonderful. There the Librarian haa a speoial class for students
who wish to learn to read the 0ld manuscripts,. '

I have a Mrs MoCurley, & genealogist in Virginia working for
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me now, 8he has found another/Upchurch man in Virginia in 1694. His

nameé was Riochard, and he was |{living with Michael Jr. It would seem

from the information that we/have thus far that this Richard was a

son of our Michasl, perhaps (G¢he oldest child, and had gone from home

before his father died, as hé is not mentioned in the settlement of

Michaels estate, Only Michaelj Jr. 18 mentioned as he was under age

and his mother posted bond/Tor an orphans estate, I think our family

is descended from Richard/and not Michael Jr. as Michael diseappears

completely after 1696. Jéhn-lis married Ellizabeth Hunniocut a widow

between 1718 and 1721. In 1699 Richard was in the home of Robert Rey-

nolds, I think John was the son of Richard, or another son of Michael, %%
In Wilkes Co, N.C. Mrs. McCurley has found an Abel Upchurch.

The will of William Upchurch was probated July 1787, naming his children;

William,David,John, Eddy, Abel,Patty, Elizabeth Rein, Sar=h Peller, and

Amy Lundsford. Later a Lunsford Upchurch shows up in Henry Co. Gae

. #® Michael was married in 1652, in 1683 his widow Frances paid
tithes for Michael Jr. so he wae the youngest. Mention 18 made in a
torn fragment of her will which leaves clothes and jewelry to herdaughter
or daughters. Michael Jr. must have been born sbout 1667, so perhaps
Richard was the oldest son, John the second and Michael Jr. the third.
This 18 the oAly thing that makes seénse to mé as Elizabeth Hunnicut's
first husband paid tithes in 1701, so John Upchurch must have been a
eontemporary. I wonder if John and Elizabeth had any children, as she
would have probably have been too old by the time that they were
marpried, Accounts for her estate were recorded by John 19 July 1721,
Enough of this genealogy for now. Your new home sounds wonder-
ful. When do you expect to get into 1t? I do hope that you get back
to Clay County sometime soon, just on the chance that some one has an A
0ld Bible, I am quite discouraged about finding the father of Thomas Uay
Upchurche. o
I finally finished the Tidd History, hed it professionally

‘Xeroxed and bound. I could get no farther back then 1784 when William

Tidd4 was born in Canada, The Tidds rambled as much as did the Upchurshes,

Charles and I are planning a trip to the Orient, on a freighter,
next summer. It will take about six weeks, and we will go to Yokahama,
Hong Kong, the Phillipines, back to Hong Kong, Taiwan, 8outh Korea,
Hiroshima, Kobe where we will leave the ship, go to Kyoto and on to
Yokyb by train, We will join the ship again at Yokahama. Except for the
time in Japan the ship will also be our hotel, We went down to see the
ship recently and our quarters are¢ luxurious compared to those we have
had first olass on passenger shipé. This past summer we went to the
Grand Tetons. It was a long drive but magnifioent.

Hy best to you and your family,

[MAntiph Lve) O oo Fore
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1336 Thayer Avenue
i
Los: ingeles 2it, Calif,

Aprii 1, 1958.

Mr. W. Kendrick Upchurch
Box 1189

Montgomery Alabeama

Dear ir. Upchurch,

Mrs. dest has written thet you have had the 1nformat1§n
on the Upchurch family looked up in W11l &emsburg anc that you would oe
wiliing to share it with others. 'Yould it bekpossible for m .to huve &
copy of enything that you nave., In return I sngll % glad to send 7you whet
I have, if you will tell mec from the fbllowing what you weuld like.

A photostat of Michael's letter Lo h's fmther, dated May b, 1627,

All of the lsnd grents in Georgls tc those by “he name of Unehurch.

The census reports from 1810.

A fairly conmplste history of Thomas Gay Upchurch, born 1797, including
his obitusry, with a little inforustion from his grand-son who lives in
New York (my father's brother)

At the present time I am t»ying to find whether or not Charles Upchirch

was his fether. (177 and also wh> was the wife of Cnharles. I have a

hunch that in some way, Charlss was connect ted witn t .e Thomes Gay famlly

of Frenklin Co. K.C. Inave just recelved a cory of Tnomas G&T}S will thez=
was probated in 1724.

T em now trying to get the records frcm Orgelthorpe -o. in Georgia, where
Charles and seversl others were glven land grants, also coples of wills
in Henry Co.

Is there an"th;ng in the sbove that would interest you. I will be gled to

pay for having & ¢ py of the inf>rmation from Jilliamsburg tvoed. If you
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will tell me wno ycur ancestor 1s, perhaps 1 caﬂ give ycu all that I
have on thet immediate femily. If only I can find who wus the father of
Thomas Gay Upchurch, (1797) and the wife of Charles I will have the line
ecomplete back to Moses, Nathen and Charles, all 'of whom were in th»
Revolution,

I also have & couple of very interestinz letters from She
College of Arms 1n England, and the 1ist of the Unchurch men who went to
the University of Cambridge. While in London last summer I found
marriages dating beck td 1538, The letter from Michael to his father I
found at Cambridge. I am now trying to get & copy of the letter that
Micheael wrote to Virginia Farrer in 1651t Thet 1s w'th the Farrer pepers
et Pepys Library, Magdeline College Cambridge. I hore thet I have
something that you would like in return for the inf rmation that 7you have

I shall be most interested in hearing from you.

Sinceréli,

-

e A
L7/n‘¢ (%’(- ‘.v(/Lffl( 4"‘{ (.éi-' /' ;‘{‘L_,
Mrs. Charles #. Tidd
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Cottags
June 16, 173)

Dear Marthas %

|
Thanks for ths copy of the letter from “nzlend, Ita nice of them to
theorize for us the possible lineage of Michael, and thsay 4o mentimm
eircumstances which might mean tnat there are no records of the time
when Michael was born, or place.

I an convinced that I would not be able to handle so effectively as you
this corrsspondence whish you suggest regarding Deeds, etc, You ard ene
tirely conversant with the circumstances, conditions and limitations.
With my attention to records in Virginia and North Carolina from ti-e to
time I believe I can be more valuable at this part of the reseqsrch, Also
during the 3ummer my time 13 somewhat limited, I rather expect to bring
my #other to the cottsge when we return from Harry's reunion in Delaware
to which we go on the 17th, tomorrow. So, 1f 1t 18 egreeable, Martha,
will you continue with the English research when you get time after you

‘return from your trip,

I an kespi g the negative of Michseel's latter in my husband's supposedly
fire=proof file in Detroit. A reguest has eome from =% Upchureh (+alter
HoGowan) of Hew York for a copy. I will get more made when I get time
after this trip, This . 4., Upchureh is a descendant of Kearnev, son of
Jdames of Franklin County, L. C. Kearney's children were Dallas, Williford,
James w. (wnose great granddaughter is ilrs. HeCollum of Atlanta), Calvin,
Allen Perry, tamma Upchuroh tiogers, Virginia Upchureh Foole and Teditha
Upohureh Foole., <hy do I bother you with this? Its posasible that ir,
§:ndrtek Upchurch will resognize a line that might lead to his connection
Alabama,

If we doclde to go ahead for photostats of Deeds from ™mgland after vou
return home, Martha, I will be glad to ssaist with typing as I know this
Job becomes boring and taks a good bit of time, Deeds reallv do reveal
& gooA bit, as I have learnsd lately, and we think so well of the possibily . -
of clues from Deeds, that my husband and I ars leaving early for this :
reunicn in order to vislt Court idouses in his Counties in NHew Jersev and
Dolaware. Discovering iiechard as the father of dosesa, Charles and Rathan
has go interested me that I want to 20 back now and finish reading ALL

Doeds that =mention Upchureh, to place the nany Upcharen in the Franklin
end #“ake County Indexes, '

A Good Summer to all Sincerely Rolle

Coples to Dr. Upchurech
Donsh Upehuroh
Kendrick Upehursh

Dear Mr. Upchurch: We are walting to hear how far back you have worked
out your line. My daughter 1is living in Atlanta now
and while visiting her in April I contacted several
Upchurches and found they have gathered in Atlanta
from many directions, Do you know 1f your life went
into Alabama from Georgia or direct to Alabama?

Via Georgia sounds plausible. I know there were

Upchurches in Georgia early,
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133¢é Theytr Avenue

Loe Ang~les 24, Calif.
Ju?o 8, 1959

Desr Bellel ' 3

I am 2nolosing a eopy of & letter froum the Soclety of Oeneeloglsts.
¥lat o you think of thelr sugxestlion of getting photostats a: the wills?
After your sucoess with Uourt records in rfinding Shst Richard -as the

fither of Mcsas, Charles and lMathan, I sm enelined to go slong with it. I a2
returning your oheck as- tiuls DAY 0® the lint lstiar bafore wa leave. we
1rave two weeks from tu—iwy in the eévening on the Faolar flight, arriving

in Corenhagen esarly the 24th. 0On the 25th we xo to Lisbon, Portugsl and vill
be at the Flerida Hotel. n thm 30th to Hadrid where we will be st the
Velazquser Yotel until the & th of July. "en 1o darcelone untii th~ 16th
and then bsck to Copanhrp?n at the Pmlace Hotel, Eithisr bYefore or a¥ter the
Reoting whioh 18 from July 26 to 31 we will go te¢ Borway and Sveden, weO

will coze home on the Poler rligh% iroa Copenisgen on August ilhe rrow Be
16%h of July until we leave on tne 3th of Auguat sall will reach wme at the
Palage Motel in Copenhagrne . .

Charley arrives nome Ifrom Stanford on ‘iMuredag of thius wesk, e
will stay at home while we are away, an? will be workine at th+ Beverly Hills
Kational Bar: in Severly Hills. Lucllle wiil 08 hare to keep house ior nim.
“® heve had her for 14 years and sne alwost thinks that Chapiey belongs to har.
. we vent $9 SAn Ul2go lest Friday sfter A denlar Clanrg Party for ine
dedical stutents and oame home yesterddy, Cherlaa hag two sisters tuere 30
we want down for a short visit, Uorothy ulis younger sistAr wil)l be with us
for shrae Asys in Hadrlid. She will be travelling with her srincloal +nd
Rle wife. Thsy are tas on=s vith ¥aom sh2 was ia fdoaolulu for 2 ieaanln; Y%&Fe

It you and the others deaide to ssad ior tas photostals, oan you
fake this on. I will be giad to go along with ic, then perhkaps you eould
sond m2lZ of them to mo ta abstraet when I get home, Your cottage sounds
3¢ psaceful and quist That i wiah I eould fimi sueh a plaee for &«Whil2,

As sver,

Dear OR. Upcaurchi I am returaing your ch=ck, as yYou can sce lhe situation

- fyrom ths above, and the copy of the leiler what 1 aa s1s0 snclosing. 1 @isx

thet we »ere going to ngland agseia tals ysar, 69 that I could get at tTheass
old villis, but we can't o avery thing. Charles has two papeirs at the
International Paychoanalytie&Z Cengrees in Conenhagen 6o that is tue reasan
thet w* sre QOLNZ. We iavye R var veeén to Spain and Portugal, so will geo
there for a vacation.

Dear ¥r. Upchureh: I am returnlng your chedke. Sdrry that we 4id not get the
€insl answer, but parhaps we oan 1I we ordar the phostats. i'lsase lat Dalls
know what you would like to do. e )

90 all of youl I hope that you heve a wond - rful suzmer and Vacasion.

Kre, viest

Pr. Upshurch

Br. Donah Upchurch
Kr, Ken Upchurci.

—
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Seeretary-F.¥.Bennett 37 Harrington Gardens
' Lomdon, S.#. 7

Krs. Charles W. Tid4, o , i

1336 Thayer Avenue, - |

Los Angeles 254,

o‘urorRi‘, Y- 1.

‘Dear MNadas!

, We regret the dslay in ansvering your letter of the 10th April,

. ¢his hee been due to several changes of the staff, which at the mozent
unfortunately means that we will not be able to undertake any further research
at this tipe. .

#e also regret that you are dissapointed with tne results of the
gserch and feel that you de nnt properly understand the difricultles of the
English genealogieal researah at this period. we had considered the results
ef the seareh particularly good ss 1t is not often that any clue can be found
regerding the homes of early emigrenis. We feel that the pedigree which can
be built up from the information contained in our letters shows almosat
conelusively that your Michael was & member of the Dsdham family. The laok
of w=ll kept reglsters (snd ia fact the dsfinite gaps, ©«.ge. 1620-1638) 1in
Dedhsen registers make 1t doubtful as to wnether Hichael wes baptised here or
" note If he was and the baptisa wes not recorded it =zight be inpossible to
jdentify him - he belng probably too young to make mush impaet in the town
before leaving for Amerilea (thus he would leave no record of his existance
in England st all). You will realise that once the wills, parish regieters,
and the few losal recorda*have been exhausted there is little else that ean
be consulted with any hope of sucesss. “(e.g. <uarter Sessions Records)

If you have constructed a pedigree from the wills and Dedham
reglisters extracts you will note that the Upeher who married a Collet wWas
RXEXEX probably Michael (son of Michael) who made Bis will in 158% and 1s
mentioned as being under &ge in his father's will of 1575. He married 1n
1583, hsd a daughter Mary in 1584, and died and was buried in 1585.

With regard to the Michael (bsptised 1556) who was given land
at Lengham - he may have ned ehildren there, but you will remember that the
Parish Registers of this place do not begin until 1839 and thus would ULe
useless for any reoord of your Michael. ,

As stated in our laft letter we reel that probebly the only hope
of finding your Kichael would be by extracting all the other Upcher wills
in the P.C.C. and at Chelmsford in the hope that mention may be made of him.
You might in this case writs to Somerset House (for the P.C.C.) and to the
Esgsex Record Office (for the Essex Courts) and obtain photostats of all the
wills we have listed ¢ youw would then be able to study them at your lelsurs.

You refer in your last jstter to burials in Canterbury. All the
burials mentioned in our first letter of February yefsrred to Dedham, the
Parish from which we feel that your Hichael came. The Prerogative Court of
Canterbury was the court (under the Archbishop of Canterbury) which had
suprese Jurisdietion throughout England up to 1858, Buwriagxxkx It had no
special eonnestion with the town of Canterbury. buring the Coammonwealth period
this eourt 2 noainally in the form of a Court of Civil Commission - had sole
testementary Jurisdiction ovsr 2ll England.

If you should eonsider obtaining photostats of the wills mentioned

41t might be best to have those aftar 1650 done firstconsentrat at the
sax9 time on the Essex Region. Jours rulthrullyins. ‘

JE.M. Phlllipl. fecretary.

—
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April 13, 1959
AIR MAIL !

Mrs. Charles W. Tidd
1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, California

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

Thanks for the copy of your letter to Mr. Beanett, of April 10, 1959.
Your letter was excellently written and to the point.

I have the last two letters which you have written me forwarding the
enclos res received from Mr. Benuett, aad have been just a lictle at

a loss 28 to how to coument. I would be very hapyy to go along with
the others for further research, if it appears that anything car come
from it. At the present time I am inclined to belizve that lir. Bennett
is an swmareur tanlng us for a short ride, and just doesn't have your
abilicy to decernine the thiig we wint ro know.

Let me know what you decide, and I will respond izmediately.

Very truly yours,

W. K. Upchurch

WKU: jk
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1236 Thayer Avenus
Los Angeles 24, Calif. U.3.A.
April 10 ,1959.

M¥r. F. ¥, B.mtt. 300!'0%&3"7, ’
Boslety of Oensalogists, i
37  Barrington Gardens, ’
London, 8.¥. 7, Eaglana. Re ; UPCHURCH

Dear Mr. Bennstt:

I have bsen going over all of the matsrial that you have
sent on ths Upehurch fomily, since your letter of February 20th arrived
saying that you had used up the funds for this edareh. I must say that I aa
quite dissapointed, as your letter of*Janusry 63%if ststes, "there 13 a very
good chance that the birthplace of Hiechael Upehurch will be found®, and twe
letters later you cut off the seareh aeaying the funds are exhausted.

I wish that you would re-read my letters and the material
that you have gent, Your workera seem to have lcst sizht of the fact that
Hichael!g parents were living in 1652, alse that Michsazl was b.rn about
1616 to 1620, Hie parents were living at Little Gidding in 1652, and there
séems to have been a close sonnegtion with ths two families as Michael
also wrote to Franaes ferrar, and esnt gifts-to her.

Did you exrlore the family of Hichsel Upeher who married
a Collett in 15837 What about the tichael, born 1596, son of. Richard, who
wvas given land in Langham in 16117 There ig aleo & Nicholasas Upchurch of
¥isboreugh Green, Sussex, who died aug 12, 1652, and a Thomaa Upshureh of
Wynsby, Line. in 1654, Could this be the Thomas Upshureh who was at
Camsbridge University in 15787

Richard Upcher of Isle of Ely, Cambs. (of Sutton Zly) had

‘Swo sons Zdward Upcher and Henry Upshare who went to Cambridge. Edward had
two eons who also went to Cambridge. They were James who received nia B.A.
in 1614, and Richard who received his B.A. in 1608, Could this Hichard have
‘been the fathar of Michael? Kichael was well educated as ]I have a oopy of
the letter to hiz parents written in 1652, This I found at Cambridge. This
interests m¢ as the Names Hichard, James, and Jenn, Rave bsen in every
generetion in this country. inother name that stsnds out is under Burials
in Canterbury, " Cet 28, 1560, Michasll Upcher servant of Niysell Upcher.*
In this sountry there is & will in 1784 mede by ome James lLposhurch which
yofers to *my son Nyel.*
After going over ell of the matarisl, will you be kind
snough to write what you think should be done next. Also plesse state what
sum of money you would wish to continue with this researeh.

Yours very truly,

" - o

: zzhk” ZQQQqu%' / Kra. Charlesg ¥. Tidd.

7 ,x/.(.ebéé_
 hee '.-Z«'J?‘yﬁ“gf/ﬂm, ctepreet Et A -
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" .erch 16, 1555.

' Dear lessaroners: E L "
ahire da we go Ifrom here, end wh=t 310 1 write to the

Genealogical Soeietyt 1 feel thet they have sort have gone around

" Robinhoods Barn® and nave lost sight of the fact that Kichael wrote to
his perants in May 1652, and they muet have b esn alive then or mayde one
died before the letter srrived sthere. 1In an earlier latter Hr. Bannett
stated that he felt sure the solution would be along with tne Ferrsars, ard
tiiat hra not Leen mentioned, I wrote him in the beginning that we ware
only interested in kichaels femily in & straisht line backe. Th=ay have sent
80 much negative information that 1 would lixke to write and reamind thex of
their letter of Heptember 1958, sndé ask why they did not fallow that line,
I am willing %o put a few more Zellare into tnis, zincd we have gone this
far i1 the reat of you wish to do fo. At lssst we eould have trie wills
after 1651 extrxcted.

I wondsr if the tdward Uncner who dled in 1654 cnuld be
the one that Belle found in Virglinla suout that ti=me. It se2ms that severskl
of the men were s2aRmeén. . .

I had A leeter from s Miass Upchureh in Atlanta tLowcay
vho says thet thare is @#n ol¢ Upechureh bBilole in Norti Carolinsa, that Lsa

j kept in & benk vsult, She 1is goins to ..Ce NeXt week and 3rom}ang}9 tr
to £ind who has oustody of it. 1 wrote he r imrediptely api asxrec :hnt ehe
1 4'¢% £ ﬂg'“&ﬂf’%ﬂ%ﬁ% {151;11\: 1g09d¥y BOYRe. VRES,EPR ERIY Swd hg ke "*9; vihig an?
looking for. ‘

Plesge answar my opaning line.

Sincerely,
Kartha Tidd.

~—
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9 Fibmr: 1959

" Bre. Charles W. T:dd,.

1336 Thayor Anm.' y

Les Angelea 25,

. Galiforaim, U.S.As

" Peery Hedam,

Thank you for your letter of tho 23rd of January.
You had gtated 1A your oarlier letter that Hishael Upchureh

used 8lao the name Upshure (uoeker) but frem earlier references found to

this fenily An Gedmanchoster it Bad appeared that this was net a variant

30 B9 Tollewed up ae it arveared to rvslate almest entirely te the families

- ¢f this namd in Caa

jdrecnire and fuscex. Howsver ths sonneotion with ths

.. Collet femily has chown this te be inoorrest and would now seem te be ths
L. Iapgess olue eonnesting the Dedhea family te your Michasl.

' ¥We enly possess transoripts of the marriage reglstore of Dedham

mmm wore extraoted for mentions of the name Upocher. The 1list is en

¢ne of cur réport end shows that & Michael marrisd a Collett im 1583.
% voe thon desidsd te soarch the Calendar of wills proved in the Prereog-

- gtive Ogurs of Canterdury and this was dens fer the years 1558-1660 and shows
ém 1) geverel other monticns ¢f this name including two Kichaela. A

gleaday ef willes &% Chslasferd, which ingludes all ths wills preved in the
Avehdsasenry Court of Zssex, The Archdeaseary Court of Colohester, The
Archdeasonry Court ef liddlesex (essex and Herts. Jurisdiction), the
Gezmissary Cours of Londsa (issex amd Herts.) Jurisdiction and in the .
Pooaliare of Yrittle with Roxwell and Geod Zastsr, vas soarched for the
poried 1400-1619, end all Cedham Upshers extrsstsd (pege l). This Calendar
ed %ills kas only boea printed to this date (1.9.1619). The one will menticae

. of Bas net boom oxtraeted, being o early to bS of ugo in this search.

: © The wills proved in the Proreozative Court of Ganterbury were
then extrested for the poricd penticnsd above and thssd are enslesed (pages
2.4) being the ¥ills ef three brothers, Jonn Upsher (1587), MHishael
Upahay (1575) and 8%enhon Upeher (13594, and ths wills 2f thres of their
e Johna Upeher (1652) sen of Jekn, and KHiekesd) (1534) and Richard
1611) cons ef kilehaol. Tho 1ntess Nichael mentioned in thess wills is ths

Bapiisnal record shows this Michael te kave been bora im 1596.

%‘“&M vho was given laand in Lenghem (the parish next to Dedhea) in

A ceaplets cearsh of tEd perish registers cf DédRam was then

- mMde up te 1650, the weual fees being paid. Unfortunately there is a gap
;AR the baptisnal reeords frem 1620 to 1633, the peried wiken ypur Niehael
would b8 probably baptiscd. The wecwal eorise ef parish registers vialeh

word oont anmnally ¢o the Bishep 6 the Diecesd, Rnown as Bishople
Transoripts, &rd sostly missing for the whole of Ecasex, as are nsarly all
Of those spens to the Biehop of lLondon. TRh2a0 extreats were pads by the rurel

Pesn ond 4diffop ia & fevw rospeets from thoss seripts ' narri o
in cur possession. They oooupy an additional a mog otw:@w%fw .
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The persons mentioned in the will @xtractis are also mentioned in
¥ater!s Genealogiesl glesninza in ingland and Waléa, partieularly ilobert
Freeman, Natanlel liorse, and the dWood and Sterling families and there 1s
now little doubt that your Micheel wae a membder of this large family. You
will netice thet Michael lpeher was buried at Dedhsm as early as 1560.
Unfortunately the Parish of Langham befere 1639 are all migsing, it dbeing

possible that your KHichael wks faptised thers,
we have gaveral referances to familles ef tils name at Kelvedon,

Oreat Tey, wormingford and Kelvedon - all parishes near to Dedham, The name
is probabiy 2 local neme derived from Upshire, a hemlet in the prrish of
¥altham abbey. it is firet mentieoned as & plagé-name 1n the Hundred Holls

for 1274 as Upehire (Resney's “Place-Names of Lasex*),
As there 18 no mention of Kichsel in the iIrerogativs Court of

Canterbury wille »f Upchers at Dedhaam 1t has now been deeidsd to viailt the
Chelmsford Record Office and geareh the Calendars of Zasex Wills after
1619 and extract thoss wills of Upchers at Uedham and in the surrounding
parishes, %e hope that sone mention of kichael may be found in thess And

will repert on completion of trls search.

Yours falthfully,
F. ¥. Bennett

Sacretary.
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1336 Thayer Avenue
a anpeleg 20

Lo 4
March|5, 1959

!
|

Kere is the next lnstallment of the work from the Geneglogical
Society in Londen. it would certainly sesi rrom this ( Riehard, John,
Kiohsel, used so many times)that This must be the fanily from which we
come., 1I so, then the Upchers 1in Yirginia would probaoly be from the
senme fumilye.

Daar Folks:

1 have not had time To try to set %his up in & family tree,
ss 1 have done the eopylny to g2t 1t 1o you =8 soon as poasible.
4111 send the next instailmént when it arrives.

Sancerely,

Marthae fidd.

i% .
")
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1336 Thayer Avenue T
Los Angeles, 90024, T
Calirornia. &
-.? ‘“gust 1963.

. - ‘ :‘\
» CWiIam IKenprIck U, 67}&
Dear Eloise and Ken,

The no spill stopper arrived yesterday, and we think
i1t is perfect. We have never seen one like it. Many, many thanks, for
your thoughtfulness. I am sure every time that we use it we will think
of the very pleasant day that we had together. I am enclosing the nice
note from the lady at the Corner Cupboard.

I have heard no more from the genealogist in Virginia.
she wrote that she would be busy taklng care of a new grandchild for a
fow weeks, but that she would oe back on the job as soon as possible.

We are really parched out here, and gseveral fires are
going - less that nine inches of rain in the last thirteen months. We
had about six drops this morning, and of course hoped that it would
continue. Charles spends his week ernds watering, and Lucille and 1 do
quite a lot during the week.

Did I tell you that our son who lived in Palo Alto
18 now living in Hiwail. I suppose they are settled Dy now as they
expected their furniture the last week in July. Dlane went over with
Charley and atayed until they found an apartment, then she returned to
Palo Alto and stayed until the furniture was picked up, and then went
back to Honolulu. IBM is the most paternal company 1 h&ve ever KNowne
They paid all <=xpenses for Diane, Charley's notel oill, the apartment
41n Honolulu until they let the one in Palo Alto go, all moving expenses
including two cars, and a rented one for Charley until his got there,
Perhaps that is why there stock pays such small dividends.

. We are now counting the days until our friends from
England arrive to spendpbout two weeks with uas. They left Detroit to-
day and will arrive here apout the 26th of Auguet.

Charles sends his best to both of you. Thark you

again for the lovely gift,

e " Much love, |
A ook CHARLEY = - }7_’,,..,’[7«
o, Witnarter T“’M//)" fnee manThA Lved L)

W frople = £

LAV & 2802
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1336 Thayer Avenue
Los argeles 24, California
24 July 1963.

|

i
Dear Ken: 1

Your very nice letter arrived on Monday, and of course I
was glad to hear from You. I am sorry that I have nothing more on
Abel Upchurch. I went through every list of texes, deeds, Census
reports, etc. to get what I sent to you. Mre. Huggins was avle to
find no will or settlement of Estate for Abel, Jubal or Benjanmin.
Perhaps the reason was that they went to other states. Ir abel was
Xge son of Benjamin, perhaps senjamin went to .;reene County with

el.

I have made a sunmary of all that I have on Thomas Gay Up-
church, who we-t to Liqevillc to live. I thought you might get some
help from it, when you g0 to Linevilie., I think that Gay was the
son of Charles, who weat to Georgia before 1821, I have not been
able to prove this excepl Ly a process of elemination and through
Census reports. I feel sure Eaton, Keaton and Gay were brothers.
Eaton left home as soon as he was 21, and Keaton w-nt to live with
him & short time later. Zaton and Keaton went to Greene County, 3a.,
about 1815, and Gay went with them. Next I find Chiarles ard Keaton
next to eachother in Putnanm County Ga, Ther. after the drawi:g of
land lots, they were all in Henry Cuunty Ga. for s while. Eaton &nd
Gay seem to have been the most etable of the lot, I :ave found them
together in a number or transaction, and. se:ving on Jury duty. If
You find anything to indicate who w=g tae 1ather ol Gay, piease
make a note of it,

The "Corner Cupboard" let you agwn. we nave rot received
your gift. we certainly appreclate th&#fhousnt, however, .

You and Eloise will never Xnow tne joy tnat Your visit
gave to both Charles and me. we do hope that you will repeat it
before too long. It was such fun to find that Dr. Otto burton and
Charles knew each other. I hope the Walkers will let us £now, &any
time that they come south azain. i .

I am enclosing a copy of the lnfoﬁga%ion tEat irs. Mcturley,
in Virginia, sent to me. Perhape some day we will find the fatner
of Richerd. I will let you know when and Af she gets tihils puzzle
worked out. One thing we had never founc are the transactions of
Richard and Richard Jr. in Virginia., I nave asked her to send thesge
to em, The first thing any o5f us had on then was when they arrived
in North Carolina in 1755.

I will stop now so that I can £2% this ir the mail. I digd
want you to have all that I have on Gay before you go to Lineville,

Much love to you and 3o Eloise,

e o N e
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July 13, 1963

Mrs. Charles W. Tidd
1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, California

Dear Martha,

Thanks so much for your letter of July lst which was on my desk when | returned
home from California last week. | am having the sheet you s=nt, together wi!th the
two mimeograp-ed sheets you gave me whila in your home, run through the machine and
! am forwarding you three copies of each sheet, together with the original. |If
this Is not cnough copies, return the original and | will make as many as you need.
We will also try to get to the Willlamsburo papers tirie afternoon, or tne first
of next weex, and will send ycu copies of thca. .

One of the papers you sent me In your July 13t letter was on Abel, and looking
through the filas | nave here, | find an Abel who died In Groen2 Countv, Alabama
and whose will was probated on January 11, 18L7. e bad three sons, Bartlett,
Benjamin, and Laton. Hc also had one daughter, Dolly. | am going to work on ti s
line to see if | can tle it in. If you have anything further on Abeal, 1| would

" appreciate it.

While in Carmel, we had the Ccrner Cunboard forward to vou a !ittle drip-
stopper to use whan pouring vine at the table. Somsone gave us one of these
stoppers some years ago, and we nave found that It comple::ly stops any drnoing .
when pouring wine at the able. We thougirt you might en]oy using one. |f you did
not receive this drip stopper, please let mc know and | will wrlite tiie peopie, &s
| sti!l have the pald invoice.

~ 1 want to thank you again for being so nice to me and my family while we were
in your home.

Eloise's brother, Dr. Otto Burton, remembers Charles very clearly, not only from
thelr days together In the Mavy beforc the war, but also from their days at North-
Western. He sends his regards to Charles.

You have done so much In helping me in my feeble efforts to try to find out some-
thing about the family from tnis end, that | will always be in your debt. Please
do not fall to call upon me for anything that | can do to help you. Incldentally,
| am trying to schedule a trip to Ashland and Lineville, Alabama soon In an effort

‘to re-establish contact with some of the relatives up there.

Elolse joins me In forwarding her love to you and Charles.

Witk kindast personal regifds. | am
Sincerely,



i

1325 Theyer Averue @
Los Angeles ¢4, California
1 July 19¢3.

Dear Ken: l
What a Joy 1t was to meel you and a pant of your familyll
Charles and I both felt it was oneé of tne nicest things that has
happened to us for a long time, :

I am enclosing some sumuaries of information tnat I nsve
on some of the Upchurch men which might help you. In golng over
all of this, I would venture & guess that Benjamin amarried & woman
nemed Strickland, and that Abel was his son, named for Abel Strick-
1and, who was Benjamin's father-in-law or brother-in-law. I have
found that the names S0 this way in so many casé€s. In fact 1t was
through tnhe given nazeés that I traced one branch of the femily in
£ngland.

Since you were here I have realised that I was talking of
Greene Coudnty in Georgia snd ;ou were talking of Greere County in
Alabama. Tnomas Gay Upchurch went from Greene to Fayetteand to Car-
rol Counties in Georgia before he went to Lineville Alabana where
he died, So I believe that Clay County would be the only plsce 1in
Alabams that might have someé snformation that would nelp 8.

Please do not forgset to gend what you have from Williaxe-
burg Virginia.

If you want someone to look up things for you in North
Carolina, I have found Mrs. Dewey ¥. Hug.;ins, Box €.2, Raleigh,
N.C. one of the best that I have fourd so far, Her prices are very
reagonable, and her work far superior to most all others, in &njy
state. ) . : . .

Mr. Turner got the information in N.C. that JUBAL wae &
son of Richard who arrived in Granville in 1755, It would seem
that Richard had sons:

Benjamin born before 1755

Richard " " 1755 :

Moses " 1753 loses, OBraries and
Charles " 1755 Natrnan's dates fron
IKBKIXXXXXX$KﬁHK$IXXXXXIXJ1 Revolutionary papers.
Nathen 1759

1 cannot believe that Jubal was a son of Hichard asg ne was born
between 1774 and 1734, if Belle West's figures are correct, =170
Mrs. Huggins'. To me 1t would seez tnat botn abel and Jubal were
the son's of Eenjamin. We have +he nam=s of the sons ol Richard,
Mosee, Charles and Natnhan, Dut no names sor -ne ones of ternjamir.
We are going to San Diego on the third and will ¢e home

on the seventh. Arter that I will try to get some mocre summaries
done for you. I will also gend the names of &ll or tne men who
went to Georgia.

‘ I do hope that we will sée you and Elolse again before
long. Thank you 80 much for stopping by to see us.

Sincerely,

A RE PR N

I did not meke copies of these so will you putthem thirough your
ditto manchine and send me gseveral coples, please,



Just thought you m=ir -~ be 1ntereated in this

1336 Thayer Avenue
Los ~ngeles 24 R
Ckllfornia, UeSeAe \. o

1l July }963.

Austin L. Ferrar, D. D., o
Warden of Keble Collepe
Oxford, zngland. i

Dear Mr. Ferrar:

Frofessor John Lawler, who was & lecturer at Trinity
College from 1947 to 1550 suggested that I write to you. . La 1-r
wag our guset last weesk and we got o the subject of Genealogy.

‘ I an looking for the perents of Michael upclurch
who came to this country about 1650. kKichael sometimes eizned his
name Upchurch with Upshure in parenthesis, Cn May &, 1652 he wrote
& letter to his parents, without giving their names, but addressed
the letter to hre. Ferrar at Little widding, but to be lefi with rr.
Nicholas Collet in Lombard Street. in this letter he tells of the
gifts that ne has sent to !ins Virginie Ferrar and to ¥r. :<rrar.
He also asks his varents to convey his thanks to the rerrar: for
their meny kindnesses to him. This letter - found in The iniversity
Library at Cambridge, with srme rerrar pspers,

In 16L9 the grand dauw. ntsr of Susannah rerrsr ollett,
Mary Mapletoft who married lawrence rard, came %o tiiz Virglnia
Colony. About the same time James Colleti ceme here, rie and kichael
were on the Valentins datent in 1656. Micheel nay have come st the
game time that tney did. )

70 you have any suggestions a&s to how 1 can ind the

‘parents of Xichael. In Henry Collett's book on little 3idilng, he

states thst the majority of the people there were connected by blocd
ties or marriage. There are no records avalilable for Little uidding,
that I have baen able to find, for the time of :-ichael's birth -
about 1621. ¥ichael also refers to *my sister", so it would seen
that there were only two ehildren Hichael znd & girl,

I an enclosing an international Coupon which I hooe
thet you will use to answer this letter. I will be most grateful
for any suggestions.

. In 165 Thomas U church, Clerk in Holy Orders, died
An ¥ineeby, Lincolnehire, anc in alg will names & brother nlcnard,
nephews Michael and Wiliiem, and = niece Susann=h. "hig may ve a
elue. I folloved hte ipshere fanily of Bockin~, :-.s8sex, beglnning
with George in 1541, an<¢ whose son went to ‘utton, isle of =ly, &nd
whose grandson (grext) was at Cambridge at the same time =8 !icholas
Ferrar. reverend numphr2y at Hutton has examined the birth records
there, but found no i:icheel,

One iichael Upcher, son of Yichaesl Uocher married

Frances Collett 1l February 15%3. They livsd in lLedham, had one chlin,

and kichael died in 1584, In his will he says, "and if ny wife now
be with cnild® ...
I kxnow I e&m askini; = lot of you, but I do so want to

find Yichael's parents, that J vould not resist followin, DIr. Lawler's

suggestion. I have been trying for 10 years to find them, and have
spent three pummers in ingland doing littls elsge.

Yours Jincerely,

Yrs, Charles o, Tidd.
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May 13, 1963

Mrs. Charles W. Tidd
1336 Thayer Avemie
" Los Angeles 24, “alifornia

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

Ploase pardon me for not answering your niSe letter of April 25th
ecarlisr, I have thought eah day that my plans for visiting
California would mature into something definite. Howaver, they
mjultnowconingt.oahaad.

My present plans are for my wife and I to fly into San Diego on
June 12th. We will leave San Diego on June 17th and pass through
Los Angeles where we Can stop by for a while to @es you. I do not

_believe that I have anything on the family that you do not already

great-great grandfather. ‘Therefore, I am inClinad to go ba®k to
cns of the other brothers. All of my data has been retained in
the envelopes in whiCh it was reCeived and moat of it Came from
either yourself,Donah UpChurch from Durhaa, North Carolina, or
from Mrs. West. I will try to get it all out and in file form
and have it with me when 1 Come through Los Angsles. I Can then
have n:?twmhing that you might want marked and Sopied upon my retwrn
to .

I am sorry to learn that you haven't been well this year but hope
that you will Contimue to improve.

I will write you a fow days before wo leave for California to
let you know whather there are any Changes in our plans and then
will phone you from San Diego the night before we leave there the
following morning.

¥With kindest personal rogards, I an

SinCerely yours,

V. K. UpShurch

WKUieaw



1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, ealifornia
25 April 1963.

1

Dear Mr. Upehureh:

Your letter arrived this morning and I am answering
immediately to tell you that we will be at home in June, and will be
very happy te see you and your wife.Our telephene is a Beverly Hills
nunber, it is 270-4477. Just give us a eall so we will be sure to be
home. We are not planning to go any where this summer, that 18 until
September when we may go to San Franeiseo. In Hay we will have a
guest from England. In July we will have as guests a oouple from Hon-
olulu, and in September a eouple from England. We plan to drive them
to San Franelseo.

Apparently you mis-understood my letter, I want the
information that you have, and will b8 willing te pay a stenographer
to sopy 1it.

I will eend you what I have on Nathan as 1t does not
seem to tally with yours. First I will give a eopy of a transaction
that proves that Nathan 1s the son of @i1ehavnie In Moses!applieation
for pension he mentions Nathan as & brother, and in Charles! he mentions
Moses a8 a brother. This came from the assistant elerk of the Juperior
Court, Franklin Co. N.C. It is a eertiried eopy. ° This indenture, made
this seventeenth day of September in the year of our Lord One thousand
geven Hundred and Ninety Four between Rishard Upshursh of the County of
Franklin in the State of North Carolina eof the one part and Nathan Up-
shurch his son of the County and State aforesaid of the other part Wit-
nesgéth that for the eonsideration of divers good causes but more es-
peeially for the natural love and tender affestion that I bear to my son -
Nathan* Upehurch I do hereby deviase give bequeath sonvsy and eonfirm unto
-my son Nathan Upehureh all my right, title and interest to the land and
plantation whereon I now live and bounded as follews:

Beginning on a maple on Benjamin Upehurch's sorner on
Moqueson Creek, thenece up the said ereek to & blagk gum thenee N. to an
ash on Richard Upshurch's eornerecsec...... Together wvith &ll improvements
thereunto belonging to oecupy and enj)oy Iree and elear from all molestation
or other hinderances whateoever and I said Richard Upshureh do thereby
»ind mysely may heirs exeeutors and Administrators and assigns to warrant
and forever defend the gald land and premises untc my 8on Nathan Upehureh
te him his heirs and assigne forever from any person or persens whatso-
ever holding or elaiming any right or title whatever under my or any of
ny heirs or assigns &&&. :

In Witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and fixed

my seal date and year above written. his .
Riehard X Upchureh
, mnark
Bigned sealed & delivered in the presencs of us
Test Richard Upehureh Jurat Bweckner Upehurch Juret
B, Wheless

. Now te Nathan: , .

1787 Vel 2, p 20. Nathan Upehureh and John Bunn on Jury for laying off
road from Smithfield to Wake Ce. To Pettypool Massey's ford on
.yocharson Creek at Franklin Co. line. v
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W. K. UPCHURCH CONSTRUCTION Co.
CONTRACTORS o ENGINEEiRS

MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA |
April 23, 1963 : i

Mrs. cw‘le‘ w. Tidd
1336 Thayer Aveuue
Los Angeles 24, valifornia

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

Thanks very muSh for your letter of April 16, 1963 having reference
to the UpChurch Family.

I notiCe in your second paragraph that you mentioned only thres sons

of iiChard who weat from Virginiz to north Carolina in 1755. “ertain
jnformation that I have indiCates that there were two additional sons,
tertiCe and Jubel. It has been iy theory that eithor lertiCe or Nathan,
Jean unable to tell which, was my great great granidfather. I havs an

f-nc Yattie, who is in ner nineties wio has tcld m> verbally that her
N } J o

great grandfather was named iathanial and that® she thinks he Came to
Alalana as an old man irom wake Couniy, sorth “arcline with his sen,
my great grandfather, in 1619. ihe family settled in Creene LYounty,
Alabama near Butaw, Alabama. LVhe Greene vounty “ourthouse burned i:
1630 and all of the reSords were lost.

I have a photo Copying maChine and will le vary happy to Covy cvy cf
the reCords that you have about Nathaniel. fhere will be no Cost to
you, of Course.

For the past three ysars I have been somewhat under the weather, but
have reCently had a Trans-Urethal-KesoCtion. My operation was a nonth
ago yesterday. I already feel ten years younger and hope to be alle
to work on my records more than I have in the past three yeara.

My daughter, Carol, is living on the Honterey Pemnsula at 1110 Suanyhill
Court, Seaside, “alifornia, while her husbami, Lt. Thad wWalker, is
attending Navy post graduate sChool. My wafe and 1 are planuing on
visiting her somotime in June and wall protably drive from their home

to San Diego whore my wife hus a sister. It pay be chat if you plan on
being in California in June, we nay get to meet you. Howover, under no
circumstancCes would 1 want you to let ow trip interfere with your travels.

-y
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Mrs. Charles W. Tidd -2- April 23, 1963

If you will forward me the data that you want Copied, 1 would be
happy to have this done and retwn sane to you within a day or so.

With kindest regards, I am.

SinCerely yours,

w, K. Upchm'ch
WKUzsaw
cC: Mrs. George H. Weat

634 Lakewood Avenue
pPetroit 15, MicChigan



1336 Tha,..- Avenue <:3§
Los Angeles 24, California
16 April 1963

Dear Mr. Upehureh: ‘

A letter from Mrs, Crabtree stimulated me te write to youw
again and to tell you a 1ittle of what has been golng on regarding the
Upshureh family. I1f you do not have these thinge I will be glad to sond
them to you. ‘

Charles, Nathan, and Moses were the sons of the Riehard
who went from Va, to N.C. in 1755. This was found through the applications
for pensions for gerviee in the Revelution, and & deed to Nathan from his
father Riehard. I have & sopY of Nathan's will, naming his ehildren and
some of his grand chlldren. Nathan had & sen Burtis, and Burtis had a son
Gilbert Burtis. John Rufus was the son of Gilbert Burtis, and Jehn had
nine ehildren. ' : :

Riehard also had a son Richard Jr. and I have & eopYy of
his will. Some of the men whe went to Georgia were the sons of Riehard Jr.

I am now trying with & genealogist to find whether John
or James was the father of this Riechard. This in Virginlia.

As to the English part of the family, I was in England
for a month in 1962 and epent elmost all of the time trylng to £ind the
father of Michael - no luek, I was there again for three weeks last sum-
mer and really sombed the British Museeum. Now I have two men werking
on this problea, one in Suffolk and one in kly. Se far neither has been
able to rfind Michael's father. If I ever find this answer I will let you
knew immediately. ,

. I have not yet been able to prove that Charles was the
father of Thomas Ge&y my aneestor. Now I am tryling to get Gay and Barnes
wille from Virginia and North Carolina. I have found one Thomas Gay vwho
left all of his land in Georgia to his son Thomas Gay. I know that the
Gays and Barnes were e¢nnnested, so perhaps I ¢an f£ind the conneetion with
-Charles Upchureh, or Thomas Gay Upchureshe

1 was able to answer Mrs Craptreeis question, &8 the
Robert,who had a son Claude,was my father!'s brother. I remember Uncle
Robert, his wife and the three children, Claud, Ruth and Maleolm. I wish

gmould find the answer to all of my problems as8 easily as she did.

R If you do not have the above information about Nathan and
his“Eaildren I will be glad to send 1t te you. I 8till would like to have
what you have, and 1 would be willlng to pay & gstenographer to ¢opy it for
me. Do you know of any one who eould do this.

Although I have not written to you, I have kept working
on the family. We got home in September 1962. While we were away our son
»eesane engaged, so we went to Pale Alte at Thanksgiving to meet ner faamily.
They eame down in February 1963 for & week, and wers married in April. By
then we were getting ready te go baek to Europe. Last summer we stayed three
months starting in Greece and agaln did not get home until September, so
" this will explain where my time has gone, and vhy 1 have not written. Please
1et me know if you want eoples of the informatien I have.

Sineerely,

Xrs. Charles W. Tidd,
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IBJF Thayer Avenus
L.os' Angeles 24, Calif,
ﬂanfary 23, 1959.

1
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Br. Fo V. Bonnets, Becretary, '

Bocirty of Genealogists Ke: Kiehsel Upehursh
7 Harrington Oardens AJC/RL
mn. 80 ﬁ Ob \

Degr 8irs

Your very interesting letter sarived or January 19th after I had
vritton to you en Jamuary lith. Aa you will see, our lettars ernssed
saghether, You say on page four eof your letter, * It was at this peint
that the varisnt Upeher (or even Ueker) was noticed te be partieularly
atrong in some areas? You will notice that in my original letter teo you
I stetad that Uichael often sizned his name Upehurenh with UPUAUAE in paren-
thepses, and that »illiam & Nary College in Virginia wrete that Upehurch
had mere variants than sny ether name,

Alse on page four you state that eearches in isgex have revesled
sonnestion with the Colles femily. You will netiase that in ay letter to you
of Jennary l4, 1559, I tell you that one Jamea Collet was one. the twently
ESA oh the Valentine Petent as was Hiehael Upshurah,.

, -1 hepe that you will have more infogrmation aocon, and that you
will be suceessful in finding the birthplace, and parents of Hicheel.

Sincerely yours,

Kre. charle‘ ¥, !l‘do »
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1326 T  or Avesus -

Les irgeles <b, Calif,

o Jamuery 1k, 1959
s g«.‘? 5 )

X e%e Fomnots Seeretiry |
o Genealoryiate |

Ke: »ichas) Upenus el

Deay Hr. Senmett:
, Leat July I wrote 8*rdiny you 2 oneax fg-
8150400 for researgh en Yichaol Unghurah, So~getarr wita
b2d, ja <surasg of 1228 yaar
1 geRt yau Addi%ions] inTorsasion shink /3 acknovlsdzed,
You statas zhag you wonld asnd tnforsation aa the wory
Progreseced, bowejnr 48 the five wonsthg nothisg has bLesn ree

eslived, ‘ .

R The inforsrti n nn tha Collott racily 14
interacting, ®spdeially o5 a Jemae (ollegt, wis one of the
twenly o8 she Vsleatins Patent in Virginta, ss u:a :lskael
Bpemo

. 2lexnt 188 fe haar fros Y92 as 8700 as
Pasgible,

¥ A o
’ ,Q:g Yours wery truly,

k@‘ﬁ?ﬂ
: Rre. Charles ¥, T122

Cwalas’®

€
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coPX
S8OCIETY OF GEN-ALiOINTS

Socretary-F.¥. Bennett 47 Rarrington Gardens
AJC/ER London, 3.%.7
: 13 Ssptember 1958
|
|
Mrs. Charles ¥. Tidd,
1336 Thayer ivenue,
Los Angeles 24,
California, U.B.A.
Dear )adam,
Thank you for your lotter of the 21st august. ¥e apologiss for not
acknowledging your letter of the 7th July and the enolosed 150 collers befors
this bu$ we have been very short Rspded oving tonthe euamer holldaye.

we Rave oarried out a copsiderable amount of preliminary regearoh
into the higtory of ths Little Giddirg SGettlement wnteh was founded by
Hieholas Ferrar as we leel osurs that the esolution of your problea is connected
writh this sottlesent,

e are enclosing a perigres vinied ws have gcompiled of the Ferrar
femily, and fiom this you will observe that both Nicholas Ferrer and nis eldar
brother John were Deputy Governors of the Virzinia Company. The letier written
by Michael Upchureh from virginie and dated 4%tk Hay 1652, of whiech you sént
us & 0opy, Eives us certain olusse. In tho first place it 1s addregeed to
 egp, Forrar-0idd®; this muet e John Ferrar wno had- succeeded his brothsr
Micholas @s head of the Coasundty when the latter died in 1637. Xiss virginia
Ferrar, referresd to in the lotter was John's daughter by his e2eond wifs,
the direction °Leave this at ir 1isonoeloa Collstta in Logbard .... &t the
vhite Hind% shows that Kiohadl wag asquainted with a peaber of the Collett
fanily vho was a resident in Londoa and thia wsa almost ocertainly ¥ionholas
Colles, goldssith, & nephow of John Ferrar of Little Gidding. You will find = _
Joan and Virginia Farrar and Nicholas Collet parked in red on tres pedigree. i
%o have thus estsblisnsd the faet that Kiochaol was on intimate termas with o

zesbsrs of the Ferrer family of Little 31ading. T,
' Histories of the Co:@unity whiech we have gtudied state that the
Ferrars undertock the instrustion of ehildren in the neighdorhood end 1% 18
quite possible that %ichasl Upchureh may bave been on® of their pupils. There
oan De 1ittle doubt that that he oves his emigration to Virginia to the
influence of the Ferrsr faszily. ¥e have etudied the losality and drawn up a

lan of aetica. I$ was our intentlon, even pafore we received your recsat

stter, to occamence operation at GodmaneBeder ss we diseovered the existonce
of a family named Upehureh in thst parishe 1f we fail %o £ind Hichael's
baptiss there, we propose to worx systematically through the parish reglsters
of the parishes surrounding Litsle Gidding and those lying in she neighborhosd
of GCodmanchestor. _ .

%e feel cortain that the baptism, if 1% 413 recorded at all, must
be cosewhere in this &rea., for y ur information we ars enoclosing & map * og
th9 County of Huntingdon ekovwing the differsnt parishese This will enable you
to follovw our work as it progressds, o8 W sh~1] be reporting to you Irom tixe
%0 time hhich parishes have Déen searched. As nons of the registera hi. been
Sransoribed or printod (exaspt the marriagss st Godmancheeter) v cnall b2
gsnding a member of our siarl to the distriot to carry out the worke This Ray
:ako goRétine as we oannot apare hia aervices for mord than & fev days at &
¥ith regard %to th- Roma Pottery you sention, this 19 a partioular

type of pottery which 1s nemed "Upchurch ¥are® becauss 1t waa firet found
in the parish of Upchurch in Eent and it can have no connection with the
fanily of Xiehael Upechwurch.
. . Yours faithfully,
- - = mdh  mamen catmondhat an J.%.N. Phillipe. Anﬂtoﬂﬁﬁl‘ﬁtm.
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1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, Calif, USA
Society of Genealogists "

!

e

37 Harrington Gardens .
.London Iy SeWe 7 i
England. '

Dear Madam:

On August 7, 1957, I spent a day in your place trying to get informa
tion on one MICHAEL UPCHURCH. At that time ] had so little data on which to
start that I found practically nothing. At the time I talked with you about
your charge for looking up a family. I believe you tole me that it is two
pounds, 12 shillings, and sixpence a day. Is that correct? .If so could you
take on the task of this? I will give you all of the information I have,

At the University Library at Cambridge, amoung the Ferrar papers, 1
found an original letter from Michael to his father, written May 4, 1652, This
letter was sent in care of Mr. Nichoas Farrer at Little Gidding. I am enclos~
ing a copy of that letter. Finding this letter was an accident as I was
looking for a letter that Michael wrote to Miss Virginia Farrer on March 27,
1651, a part of which is quoted in one of the Historical Magazines of Virginia.
n_ .. a basket of skins of animals, a flying hart's head and horus, rattles of
a rattlesnake, a crowne of a bird, This is all I could provide to send you at
present. Next year I hope to be better able to serve you'.

After finding Michael's letter to his father, L wrote the College of
Arms. Although Mr. Graham-Vivian could find no Coat of Arms, he wrote the
following, "...the inscription at the bottom, 'To my loved friend Mr. Farrer
living in Little Gidding in Huntingsh.' is most interesting, and I am not sure
_that you have noticed that it refers to the Little Gidding Community a well
known experiment of the - time. The only way to get further with this case would
be to have local research done on the spoteeses the position s1 stronger than
most American searches, on account of having some definite connection with
the Little Gidding Community and knowing the locality to be searched, and the
fact that the name is not too prevalent”,

Later I wrote to the University of Cambridge to see if Michael had
attended any of the Colleges. I am enclosing a copy of their letter. It would
. seem from Nicholas Ferrar's Biography that he and Thomas Upchurch may have
been at Cambridge at the same time.

From the Genealogical Quarterly of London the following has been
received, ".., we have searched some books we have on Huntingdonshire and we
find that the Upchurch family was of property in that county as early as 15345,
according to the Calendar of Upchurch wills., The family was concentrared in the
area of Codmanchester (Isle of Ely) and Bythorn, Huntingdonshire. The parish
registers of that area de not appear ever to have been transcribed.,.. we suggest
that the marriage, baptisms and burials be extracted from the ancient Parish
registers", '

A genealogist friend of Mr. F. N. Upchurch of England has sent the
following: William Upchurch of Hoddesdon, Herts.-named in the Sibsidy Roll of
1545; Nicholas Upchurch of Wisborough Green, Sussex,- will proved in Prepgg--
ative Court of Canterbury 1652; Thomas Upchurch, Clark in Holy Orders, of
Winceby, Lincs, - Will proved in Prerogative Court Canterbury 1654, COULD
ONE OF THESE LAST TWO HAVE BEEN THE FATHER OF MIUCHAEL.

. As nearly as we have been able -to figure out, Michael was born
about 1616 or later. He came to America before 1651 as his letter to Miss
Ferrar would indicate. One other Upchurch was in Virginia: in 166, his mame

was Edward. Wwas he a brother of Michael. 1In geveral transactions Michael

!
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gigned as Michael Gpchurch with Upshure in parenthesis. ,
While in your place I found the following marriages of Upchurch men:

1538 John to Margaret Wolly, Arringtom, Cambs,

1538 John to Margaret Wells " "

1560 John to Agnes Bush " "

1611 Thomas to Agnes Relf Saint Codeman !
1611 John to Elizabeth Cooper Chatteris, Cambs.

1615 John to Agnes Pennington Saviora '
1628 Thomas = -to. Agnes' Jeankins Chatteris, Cambs

There were others but they came later and jrobably would have no bearing on
Michael.

Can you tell me about how long it would take to get the information
on Michael, so that we will have some idea of the cost? Will you wish a
deposit, if so how much? Do you want the money sent in English pounds or in

United States currency? .
From what I have learned so far, it would seem that some of the Ferrar

papers are at your place, some at Magdeline College Cambridge, and some in

the Library of the University. 1 have writ’en to the Library at Magdeline asking
that they send a photostat of that letter to Miss Ferrar if they have it. [

know the University Library does not have it. I also wrote you asking if you
have the letter, but have received no answer.

Please let me hear from you as soon as possible concernint this

worke.

Yours very truly,

Martha Upchurch Tidd
(Mrs. Charles W. Tidd)



1336 Thayer ivenue
| Los Angeles 2, Celif.
| ugust 20, 195é

|
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Dsar folks: . ' ,
The informstion OB Michseel's service in the Revolution oecms
from WXashington & few days &30,
Michrel enlisted Pebrusry 11, 1778 as e private in Capt,
John Gregory's Co.,+11th Virginia Reg't of Foct, cammended
by Col. Deniel ¥orgen., He did guard duty in July snd August
and in Se tember was in the hospitel. He wes discharged
Nov. 7, 1778 &3 unfit for service. ie received 6 2/3 collers
& month (&2)
e#about gy 1775 the 1lth (1776~1778) end 15th Virginiu Reg-
iments were incorpcruted snd designated the 1lth wnc 15th
Virginia :legiments until aboud September 1770,

Michsel ves et Camp “hite Plsins frosm July until wls discherge.
There 3s nothing to show his uge, end no otaer incsrmation,

In Belle's last letter she told of e book "Upsuur Fanily in
virginia®, and that Artiar Upgher ocme to imerice in the 17th century.
Perbeps this Arthur, end the Fdward thet ane found ecrlier aroe brothers
of the first HMichsel. If 80, thia would verify the statenent thet has
oome down in ny femily; vie, that three Upchurca men, brotoers, came
to this country in tao 17th eentury. Haybe the Genegiogical Soclety
will be &ble to tell us, As you will recsll, when I wrote te willlem
and Mary College, the answer oaus back that thers wore more spellings
from Upchurch thin almost any esrly nuies Also Micawel wrote in peren=
thesis (Upsinure)

. I perhans en wrong, but =y understanding was, cbout the
Upohureh pottery was thut 1t wes copied from the iomen Jars thet were
found in the vicinity. It i3 e surprrise to the see the statenent,
®The jars of loeel origim, being Upcmurch type, deting fran the -irst
or seoond contury’. ' ~ ' S :

I will write to th~ Geneglogicul Society and tell then thiet
there are 30 entries at Godnanchester, s¢ thet thsy will be sure to
cover those.

‘ ‘ Sincerely,

L, e
T

Sept. 23, 1558. . .
Time Just goss too fast, 1 can't eeemn to keep up. I am
enclosing ssveral things which I think will be of interest.
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1336 Ly2r Avemuie
Los :ingsles 2l
California.. Ue Su Ao

quy 7, 1958
Mr, P, -. Bemmett, sSecretary \
Soelety of Geneslogiastsa ' Ref: J2/1%
37 farrington Gerdens Upchuroh, riichael

Londor, 3., 7

Degr Mr, 3ennstt:

In reply to your letter of 16th day 1958 I en ensclosing
& Cashier's chack on the Securify-iirat national 3ank of Los Angzeles
for 5150.00. This was the price you quoted for the study of tha
Upehurch femily, who were at Litils Gidding with He., Ferrer.

tn April 29, 1958 I sent you the information thet is
availaeble up to this time, end I ho.e that you eun get ste ted on this
work before too long, In your letter you ecy thut it will prcoebly talke
considerable tire, but I am sure you can irsgine how enxicus the
Upeciaurch fumily here is to receive this study.

de ahall be glad to receive your Informstion ss soon
a8 you have ecompleted the siudy, :

Yours versy truly,

Mrs Charles <. Tidd. :

go.y to:

Bra. est

o, Upeiiuren

e, DORah Upenusrsh
Nxe aan Upeimiroeh
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June 10, 1958 l

Mrs. Martha Tidd
1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Apgeles 24, California

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

" 1 am inclosing, herewith, my check in the sum of $30.00, which

I understand is my part of the fee to be paid to the Society
of Genoalogiats in London.

I have been unable to see Dr. Sam Upchurch recently but when
i next see him I will discuss the matter with him and if he
is willing to participate will send you his check.

I appieciate all the work you are doing and feel certain that
we will all be revarded by yowr perserverance.

With kindest personal regards, I am
| Sincerely yours,

W. K. Upchurch

VEUsas

cc: Mrs. Belle West
634 Lakewood
Dstroit 15, Mich.

Incl - Ck. 7675

~~~~~~



} 336 Thay«r Avenue
os Angelese2u, celil.

Dear Upchurch Researchers: £
: The following letter came this mornirg from the
Soclety of Ger:alogists, in London, in answer to the letter tiiet yo2 ap;roved
some tine cgo.
"Doer Madem,
e have studued the detells sent in your letter of the 29th
April concerning Micheel Upchurch, and beg to sdvise you thet we would
be willing to uncerteke an investigation for you for a fee of 750.0C.
There ere verious ste.c thut coulé be taksn in order te try
and trece ths femily, liocluding stulylag the Upchurch wWills ti..t you
mention. e snhould point out however, tact this irvestigatl n will
probebly tcie censidersble ti-e, an’ re cgnot, of courss, oromise
thot we will disceover the raculred {n~{ormction. we ¢o hove, ovevel,
in our librery, deveils concerniag th- Little 2icaing Cor:mmunity, end the
Ferrar family which muzt be con:sulted, and which muy cffer sc: o clues
gbout the Upchurch fu=aily.
Je awelt your instructicns 1r toic acktar.
| p
Youre fzlthflly,

=, .. lJennezi, 3¢ty

!

T em willing to go on with thls if you cre. if Mv. .en Upcnurch
could get the doctor Gpchurch in rlebema to join us, this regs erell jould
cost each of us 325,00, I feel thct T would much rather trust those people
then Mr. Grehem-Vivicn at the Cecllege of Arms, who went:«d 375,00 %c stert
.and more as thet was used ug, Then too, rmuch of toe meteri:l is et the
@Geneslogical Soclety which w 114 save travel time o' an ho.r each way
from the College of Arms.

Plesse let me Jmow what your :leesurs s K

Afrnerely,

Copy to:

Mr, Donch Upchurch
Dy, C.T. UpChu.r'Jh
Mr Ken Upchurch
Mrs. Belle West

P.S. From the 3legister of Deeds in Chetham Co. I received tie following
which I have not found in Dr. Unchuren's summary or in tae cosies that

Mrs, wWest sent. "In 179L Jonn Upchurch recelved 1and from Nort. Jarolinw
State, of Land Grant. i :

o



April 25, 1958 ‘

Mrs. Martha Tidd \
1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, California

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

I have just received from Mrs. West the inclosed copy of your
suggested letter to the Society of Genealogists, in London

England. ,

Your jetter is so complete and to the point that I would feel
foolish should I attempt to make any corrections or suggestions.
You are doing a wonderful job for which I want to congratulate
You. I just wish that I could help a little more than 1 am
doing. Maybe, later on, [ will find more time to be of assis-
tance, .

Kindest regards and thanks for your letter.

Sincerely yours,

¥. K. Upm

WKU:as

cc: Mrs, Belle West
634 Llakewood Drive
Detroit 15, Mich,
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H3h Ldkewo'@lf
Detreoit 15, i¢ .icsa..
ATRIL P2, 1338

Dear Mr. FKenirick 'imchurcn:d

Mrg., Tidd asked me t- send this l-tier alone t~ vra for
sngeestions, Seews to me she hes dnone a very th~rourth

job and I agree with the othars who Mave nad the letter “a-
fors re that she should &~ ahesd r’vit gwav ani get et
letta offe

T am raturning ¥rz. Bantley's “whiatewar gre L7re whdcs M
brouchtaleng frosm Montgamarr, She s-ands ress V...

Best Luck with the nevw hmasa.,

Think Mrs. 731423 exrnects vou td watgrn the laviar fe her ar
soon as vou huve resd same.

Rinscere.v

falle HWeat.



Mos. Charles W. Tidd
1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, California ;
April 17, 1973

Dear Mr, Upchnrch:
Your letser of rpril 1, came
yesterdey, end I am sorry thet I did not mzke

‘myselfl cl:a.{ I have every thing I need from the

time of Thomas Gay Upchurch, oormn 1797 to the
present., that I am interesziecd in 1is before that.
There 1s no need to search the records for
Ashleni or Pineville exceps as 1t might throw
li"H» psrhzps on brothers, I hwve m7 lipe ani sone
thn others from fhon“s 8.7,

what I pazrticulariy weal to ‘mow
and am trv*np to find out is, whc wes the futnrP
an: mothar o, Thomss (uy. What relation —as he to
Charlecs J\cnu“ch born 175E.

Cn the swmary I sent to you,
will be found the name Surwsll in Gre~ne CJo. Ga.
in 1809 or 1810. Yesterday I found out bhat he
was the son of Jam=s Upchurch o Srunswielz Co. Vi
and th: grandson of Jam:s Un :church in whos will
he wes “l.mnd 2 June 17‘5".

Realizing how very busy 7cu
are, I wanted to correct nmy pvsition 1maedictely.
The records from Vieginias and anything up to
1797 is what I would appreclcte vec:-iving. That is
why I would be heppy to pay ths cost. £ heving
them typed.

Slncarely,

i aZZﬁ;/— 7 /C“(’(f

|
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April 15, 1958
Hatchﬁr, W, Va.

§

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

I think your letter is an exceilent idea

and I am in favor of you beginning as soon as possible.

There are a couple of things that do not
agree with the time table I have of the Upchurchs and
Ferrars. Of course: mine may be wrong, but you can check
them as I got most of this information from one of you.

' : . - First you say, Michael's letter written
to his Father was in care of Nicholos Ferrar. According

to my time table Nicholos Ferrar died in 1637, and this letter
should have been written in care of John Ferrar.

Second, my records show a Nicholos Upchurch
Freeholder of Wisborough Creen in Sussex in 1714, Is this
date a mistake or was there another Nicholos Upchurch of
Wisborough Green, Sussex whose will was probated in Court
of Canterbury, 16527 I have gotten this information from

different ones but can not quite get the time table straight,

Mrs. Tidd, I do hope you push this along
for I see nothing gained by putting it off any longer.

Sincerely,

Is/
C. T. UPCHURCH
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April 14, 1958

Mrs. Charles ¥, Tidd
1336 Thayer Avenue
Los Angeles 24, California

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

I had a little more time yesterday to read your lineage as re-
gards Thomas Gay Upchurch. It occurs to me that you might be
interested to know there are still a considerable number of
Upchurches in and around Ashland, Alabama. We bave mever
besn acquainted with this group but I will mke every effort
poeasible to contact scome of them in the immediate future to
see if they have any records that will help you.

I sincerely regret I am in the middle of certain operations
that are taking all my time at present. However, I should
bave some available time in another month or 8six weeks after
which 1 can spend scme more time on this matter.

with best regards.

Sincerely yours,

W. k. Upchurch

WEzas
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63l Lakewood
Detrolt 15, Hlchigan
i '
Dear Marthat : |
Thanks for your very prompt answer to my letter regarding the three
nov addresses from Donah's correspondent ¥. N. Upchureh of “ngzland,
Your letter setting forth proceedure which you might take right a
angtzeo letter go: are w%lligg to u?dertako to the "Soelety of Gonealo-
n
§3°53, InaTYERES 53,t786000.0  anpekia ontly s eminently sattefactor
that you would 1like to have us approve your letter, but yoguhav‘ ny
Gp shead right nowe I agree with you that we have more facts to set
before the Soclety now and the job shouldn't take too long.

Its nice to have iUrs, Fred Upchureh ecome along 1f she has helped with your
line. Py the middle of ay, 1f thare is somethinz specific that I might
do for you in Raleigh, N. C. please let me imows, This trip t» H. <. will
be short and complicated but I will try anythins specific, Of course I
will be in cosmmmnication with you before then but my address will be!

1512 North Duke Street, Durham, Ne C.

You may be on a good lead there in your Tidd matter. !y husband recent-
1y cleared up a point in some Orvhan's Court records It 15 hard to
work alone on & line., I have sevsraI ol EEaE'EInH."L

Thanks for the addiitional material on Upchurches in Georgla.

i

Sincerely
Belle

Coples to

Dr. Cofy Upchurch
Donah Upchureh
Mr. Kendrick Upchurech

2
o'
'y

dre Xendricl: Come -m $r, the wahaw
' Belke est



——

April 9, 1958

Mrs. Charles W. Tidd
1336 Thayer Avenue
tos Angeles 24, Californie

Dear Mrs. Tidd:

{ enjoyed very much your letter of April | and would have
nn;:ored gsooner except that | have been simply snowed
unaser.

i heve no records of any connection by the name of
Thoeas Gay Upchurch but will be on the look out for this
name when | start searching the Alabama Archives. )

| will be glad to participate financially in any research
thsat you and Mrs. West under take, to be understood, of
course, that no major expenses will be incurred without
notification. | feel certain that Or. Sam Upchurch of
Birmingham will also be glad to participate with us. !
will communicate with him in the immediate future, as
soon as time permits. :

| will write you a little more fully as soon as | can
find & breath to spare.

{h.nk. again for your letter and with kindest regards,
am : .

Sincerely yours,

W. K. Upchurch
YKklU:as
CC: Mrs. Ceorge West

634 Laekewood Avenue
Detroit, Michigan
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1336 Thiayer Avenue

Los :ing-les 24, Calif.
| april 8, 1958 :
aiive gone ov=2 every

"Dear Belle, : : .
Since your letter arrived thils morning,

g

tning we have concerning ifichael, tn:i I believe the best talig anc the
cheanest woul.: to heve tihe Soclety of Geneclogists go on from here. I
talked to them list surmer sbout this, and their .rice 1s 2 pounds 12 shillings
a day which at the sres nt rcte of exchenge 1s esbout #7.00 & dey. ne o.len
in charge sald that 1t should not teke more then four or five duys. Knowing
how slow this work is, I would say it would be nearer six or seven.

Since I talled with her we huve found out so ruch about the
£ . mily, such as the letter Donch sent, the letter from iilcheel tring then
to the Little Gidding, the letter from Cambridge, end the letter “rom Mr.
Grehem-Vivien, that now .;e heve a r:ther suell esrea to be seerched. I lmow
nothing ebout Mr, Vivisne.nrhem except tact I met him et the College of Arms.
He 1is ruther e prissy elderly English gentlemen, and was not nocrliy so
sourteous &s his letter would lesd one to believe., I em , I <iiinii;, mor~ in
favor of the Jencslogicel Soclety. Than too they huve so many of the Jerrcr
pepers, know excctly where the otiners are, have the lists of cilps wud the
pessengers, have all of the narrigge, birth wd dceth recorco thot agve
been trenseribed. They are on tie spot where ti informavion 1s, or ot leust
much of it, eni the men fror dr,Grengi-viviens office would heve a trlp of
over an hour to get from Victoria Street, London i.C.l to ilcrrington Gercens
London S.W.7.&ls0 The 3ociety 1s whoere the aczistrar General's ovfice 3Sent
me a8 thelr records go back only to July 1237, '

If you think the way I heve stctad my feclings seemc scnsible
I will be glad to swumarize ell of the information thit .e heave exi scna 1
to the Genesloupical Soclety ancé ask them to get svarted., We are in so nuch
“better positicn thun we were wnen I sterted cold taere list sunmier thet I
think we heve been wise to wait this long.I of course would scnc &ll of jou
8 copy of the letter to approve before finelly malling it.

By that time we mignt have information about lilchael's letter to
Virginie Ferrar, as I wrote both to the Pepys Library et lizgdeline College
gnd to the Soclety of Genesloglsts trying to find it, end asked for &« prool
13ke the one of Michael's lstt r to h:s father, so thet we c-uid ell inve corle:

.ne letter thct #r, Doneh received, fram th: vicar st Upchurch
said there was no connecticn wuith the faully mum: ot Uze...arch. This secon. .ue,
from the geneeiogist ‘definitely tles thew up.

. The phrase, Clurk in Holy Crdisrs, 1s really Cler< in .ioly Orders,
which term applied to five "minor orde s" as opposed to Holy Crders, and t.ase
positions were held by laymen in the 1Gth ecentury. B ‘

I have writtern to ilr, Kendrick Upcaurch asking for th: informe-
tion thut he hes, and told hin I would be ~led to pay :for hiving 1t tyved. I
hope it comes along soon. I keve hed a letter from lirs. ired vpchurch anc
Have sent her quite 2 bit of inrormation which she did not have. I heve csked
thet .she send me anything that sine hes thet was not included in whet I sent her
I wrote Mrs. Jaaes Herrick Hall in dJdashington D.C . offerinr to exchange Gay
information with her, but have received no enswer. I did receive fram Franilin
Co. A copy of the will of Thomes Gay which was probated in 1794 efter heving
been written in 173l. This gave no information thet was helpful. I am now going
to write for the marriage record of two of his daughters to see if they merrisd
en Upchurch, ‘I should heve sald "eitner of them", Thomas Gey left his lend in
Georgla to his son Thomas Gay. I will let you know what hzppens. In goln: over
all information to-dey I was struck with how often the Gey femily cores in,

/



williford Upchurch merried rrances Gay 6th December 1854
‘O¥iver Upchurch ~arried Amanda Gay 1l December 1357
Cherles scted as w:tness when Moses sold lsnd to Thomas Gey in 1803
Another name thet comes up 1s Burwell. :
Burwell Perry was a wibness to the will of Thomas Gey 1784
Burwell Bell sold lend to wm, C, Upclmurch
Burwell Bell bought lend from Buclmner Upemurch ,
Burwell Upechurch sold lsand in oreene Co. Ta in 1309.
I en still in thc house with the after effects of the flu. Sundey Just wher
I thought I was gbcut well, I sterted with en intestinal virus, 8O======<
however I am fecling vetier. The floods did not hit us, except tiiat the
wegther has been awful. Three times the amount of rain that we hed up to this
tine last yeer. .e heve no. heard from Cherlle since he went back to Stanford,
as he hed to razgister, get started on his new clesses, and rushing for the
fraternities started lust Thursdey, 80 e do not expect to hesr until thet 1s
over. Stanford does nob rusa until t-e svring quarter, and of course being
a transfor he may not get 1n. He has f£inglly decided whct he will do, I thinikd
He plans teo go invo forcign service. ils Mejor is history, wign math =8 8
minor, snd the Russien lunguege his main interest st nresent. I" he doe¢s not
work £his summcr he hopes to get in tae ..y Lengueage 3chool &n :onterey as
a oivilian and study nothing except Russiin.
“""1 hed e tarill last veck wlsh nr work on the Tidd fanily. I took over
the work sterted by i cousin oi my Husburs in 1930, and on which nothing
had been done since then. aporr 3engor iieine .1 rec-ivedi a econy oi the
gpplication for tae w poingment of ¢ suardien Tor the sev:n rinor children
of Willigu Tidd. iy husbexnd's feiner was at thct time Two years old, and tae
epplication wes mude b7 onu of th:c chlldren who was onlr 1l year:s old. I wes
reelly thrilled with thls plece of inlorm:utlon. Tt is so :rmcn mere fun to work
on the Upcnurcih fuwilly bscause of tne people wnho &re interested. :#ith tae Tiad
I ar the lone wolf.
I will stcrt toe letber to-rorrow to e Genealogsicel Soclsty and
meil it for suggestions. If we do :ot use 1t now, w: will hewv i reoedy Jor
e later dgte. I hopc we decide to 7o cn with 1t now.
I & retuening thc letter es requested also the letest I heve on
the Upchurch family in Georgia., I wlsh you would go tarougin it and sce if
. o” the nemes for lend grents show up on the willf oo iHos~s . I stlll
would like to find out whe the sons and who the nephews of Caerlcs'!were.

3inecerely,

VI/E tZ‘ZZ

Copies to:

Dr, Coy Upciwurch

Mr, Donsn Upchurch

Mr. Kendricic Upchurcn

After tnis I suppose I will try to run five st the sime time s0 I can
include Mrs. ~red upciiurch. :



63!, Lakewood
Detroit 15, *ichiean
April 5,.1958

]
t

Dear Martha!

Thanks for a copy of the letter y~u write Or, Coy ipchurch, So sorry you
had to have Flu but can thormurhly understand that boys in ones house for
ten days can do anything to one, However, you seen to have bounced back
as your letter sounds most energetic, .

I am enclosing a letter from MYrs, Cambell of Yorktown which is revealing,
ler sentonce: "I have just this weelk discovered the location of an early
church repglister of births and dentis which mav reveal important infTormation,
This register has been in private posession, whlch is, of course,qighfly
irregular, but I will be able to see i% within a few weeks, 'v fee for
these studiss is 33, an hour, witl} my client to set a 1limlt on the time to
be expended in pre iminary search , !Mrs, Campbell's letter iIs dated

8th of Ffebruary. I will write her again now and find out what has harrene
ed., shall we await her findings Iin this matter of the enureh raegisteri

% am sending . XKendrick a cory of this letter aiso and I suwrose he. will
g0 along with us An matter of Surry records., This bonk of abstracts which
I bought covers vears 1652-84i. I have been studving it and came on the
abatract of the item which Dr. Unchureh found in detall. As far as I can
find there is no further item about Upchurch, /pshure, Unsher, than we have

readz. I just ecnrunt the pages of the index and that 1s 30. _Of course,
o book is ed and that mimeographed type of printing and 30 pages

of typing is not 30 pages of printing. This purports to be complete I
suppose. If Dr. Upchurch knows the name of the woman in Surry office 1t
might be gnod 1dea for him to write her a kind of personal letter and ask

her if Elizabeth Timberlake Davis abstragﬁa are complegte as far as “urry
Records arc concerned for that period, h, Loctore..’

I sm encloaing a short list of Genealogists in réspnnse to inquiry about

someonc %0 search for yowur Gays, iartha The two nsmea chacked were re-
comnended by Librarianyin SEE%E’Library: This 1list came to me this morning

from State Arehiviat of H. C.

) § - write Genealogical Quarterlx to find for us prices on having parish
rocords abatracted and tney haven'!t answerod yet, I sent 1., to pay aimmaill
as regular mail takes about 20 days, ,

On a letter from ionah of the 1lst of Arril he marked "ecopy to “irs, Tidd",
However, I am enclosing copy of a letter from F. N. Upchurch which he sent
me just in case he didn't send you copy of this one also, Yonu are familiar
" with proceedure in correspondence with nglish and please explain to me
how to addpess a Viear, guote 'Thomas Upchurch, Clark in Holy Orders, of
Winceby Lines. #1ll proved in lrerogative Court of Canterbury 1654%, ‘hat
Vicar??? 3eems to me this Snglish side of our question is become continue
flly more complicated. ‘ie have gone from one lucky break to another. Is
it best to continue to scatter cur correspondence or should we gat your
friend Mr. Graham -Vivien to recommend one person who could tie up the sube
Ject for us? I am willing to go on as we have been and write these three
le as per letter of F. i, chureh but 1t tales a gnod bit of time and
ney don't soem to want to send airmail, ilartha, would you undertake to
write these three 1f you have proceedure clearly in mind? I am not trying

to keep from doing it. Just toll me howe.ooo Do these addresses seem to
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complete to y-u? Please return Uonan's letter Trom ©e He £9 me rlease,
I will forwardi Donah's check to yosu andopsed if you fenl you lorow how to
handle the matter, &

1

I will try to find Upchurches In Pa. records when I pet to the Martrn
Collection again., l%S'O 1n s a. scarcely saw AE/AREALAEL miv entries,

But it could be worthwnils to rursue. Thls, in raference to vour "atherts
atagement that 3 Upchureh brothers went to Fa, first, then to Va and then
to He e

As of now I exrect t~ be in syt Carollna dur'ng the luat two wen:

D H ok r n Yo 1enks in
slay to see my ‘‘other ani attand my Class ‘ennion at ‘alen Collere. low
nice it will be to be in that vieinity arain, I wi1l trv to wovk on the

Gays a 1ittle for you 1 yosu havon't firured a way to gmet vour informatisn

Likely will not do “wanklin Geunty unless 3 e lead indic -
1 aniz n 13 S 3 ™ o ns 1tan £ I
886n to think I have already copiel there what will do am: ;’_ond.’ t.,‘akg

sould furnish sometiing.

&Q ,qu L fj/

B 1230 ZAM/?A/\ (ine



